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FRAIGUN LAW GROUP

MARINA KATS FRAIGUN, SBN 192563 E

15250 Ventura Boulevard Superior Court of California
Penthouse 1220 ountv of Las Anrteles
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 ) .

E-Mail: mfraigun@fraigunlaw.com y OCT 17 2014

Telephone: (818) 981-1800

phone Sherri R. Cartpr; Bxegutive Offioar/Clerk
le: (818)981-1484 :
Facsimile: (818) - Pyj%éi_,nmw

Attorneys for Plaintiff | |
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JONATHAN CHANEY -
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

|| JONATHAN CHANEY, CASENO. BC560923
Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
1. DISCRIMINATION BASED UPON
Vs, ' RACE (Govemmem Code §12940, et

seq.);
2. RETALIATION (Government Code
§12940, et seq.);
3. FAILURE TO TAKE ALL
REASONABLE STEPS TO PREVENT

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
CITY OF CARSON, a Municipal ;
i DISCRIMINATION AND
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

cotporation; and DOES 1 through 50,
Inclusive,

RETALIATION (Government

Code §12940, et seq.);

VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE
SECTION 6400, et seq.;
RETALIATION (leatxon of f abor
Code Section 6310)

RETALIJATION (Violation of Labor
Code Section 1102.5)
RETALIATION (Violation of Lab
Code Section 98.6) s

Defendants.
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, OF CARSON, a Municipal corporation (".‘CARSON?) beginning in or about June, 2012, as a

EDCO'\IO)(J‘I-PAOJM

, INTRODUCTION |
1. ‘Plaintiff JONATHAN CHANEY (“Plaintiff”) was employed by Defendant CITY

“Recreationist Il Plaintiff was originally hired by CARSON to work at Hemingway Park,
where he worked approximately 30 hours per week. Plaintiff’s responsibilities with
CARSON including running leagues and enrichment programs. :

2 Eventually, Plaintif‘f's supervisors began to demand that Plaintiff codch the City
basketball teams for CARSON (the “Coaching Position™). Because Plaintiff was already a
basketball coach for Rancho Dominguez High School, he was precluded from coaching for
CARSON under the California Interscholastic Federation rules (the “Rules”). He therefore
refused the Coaching Position. In response to Plaintiff’s refusal to accept the Coaching
Position, Defendant CARSON threatened to cite Plaintiff with “insubordination,” and also
threatened to terminate him. In or about November 2013, Plaintiff provided a copy of the
Rules to supervisory personnel at CARSON. Because Plaintiff was able to prove that the
Rules prevented Plaintiff from accepting the Coaching Position, CARSON instead transferred
Plaintiff to work at the Veterans Sports Center (the “Center”).

3. Plaintiff began working at the Center on or about February 17, 2014. On or about
February 19, 2014, Plaintiff was accosted by a C‘entcr patron, Louis Rivera (“Rivera”). Rivera
used offensive racial slurs against Plaintiff (“nigger™ and “little boy”), and physically
assaulted Plaintiff (the “Assault”). Plaintiff immediately reported the racial harassment,
Assault and unsafe/hostile work environment to supervisory personnel Michael Whittiker
(“Whittiker”), CARSON’s Veteran’s Park Site Manager and the head of CARON’s |
Department of Parks & Recreation.

4. At all times mentioned herein, Defendant CARSON had the means and the ability
to establish rules of conduct at its public venues, and/or to prevent unlawful conduct by
menbers of the public utilizing CARSON facilities. CARSON further had the ability to
exclude any patrons from its venues. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that

at all times mentioned herein, Defendant CARSON failed to take all reasonable steps to

2 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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prevent harassment, the Assault and unsafe/hostile working conditions fron{ ovicurring on its
premises.

5 Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon-alleges that Defendant CARSON had
prior notice of Rivera’s outrageous behavior, both physical and verbal. Specifically, other
employees and patrons had complained, both verbally and in writing, about f{ivera’s
inappropriate language and behavior. _ c

6. In retaliation for Plaintiff’s complaints to CARSON about the racial harassment
by Rivera, the Assault and the unsafe/hostile work environment, on or about February 19,
2014, Plaintiff was put “‘Ion-call” by Mr. Whittiker, Plaintiff was not allowed to return to work
for almost two months.

7. Following his initial report to Mr. Whittiker, Plaintiff was not interviewed by
Defendant CARSON about his complaints, and was never advised as to the outcome of any
purported “investigation.” Plaintiff is informed, belicves, and thereon alleges that, at all times
mentioned herein, Defendant CARSON failed to conduct any investigation whatsoever into
Plaintiff’s complaints of racial harassment and discrimination, as required by law,

8. Plaintiff was eventually permitted to return to work on or about April 16, 2014,

9. On or about April 30, 2014, Defendant CARSON subjected Plaintiff to an illegal
and retaliatory meeting (the “Mesting™). The Meeting was attended by CARSON Councilman
Eliot Santariila; City Attorney Bill Winder; Superintendent of Parks & Recreation, Cedric
Hicks (“Mr. Hicks™); Mr. Whittiker, and others. Defendant CARSON did not even pretend to
investigate Plaintiff’s complaints. Instead, Councilman Santarina began the Meeting by
announcing that he was there “on behalf of Mr, Rivera” and revealed that he had known
Rivera since they were “little boys.”

10. At ‘the end of the Meeting, Plaintiff was terminated. Plaintiff is informed,
believes, and thereon alleges that he was terminated in retaliation for his complaints of racial
harassment, racial discrimination, the Assault, and an unsafe and hostile work environment.

11.  Plaintiff was required by statute to file a claim with the California Department of

Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH), pursuant to California Government Code §12965(b)

3 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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and the California Fair Employmept and Housing Act (FEHA). Plaintiff filed sucha claim in_
a timely manner and a “right-to-sue™ letter was issued, (Attached hereto as Eﬁbit Alis a:truc
and correct copy of the claim and “right-to-sue” letter.) Plaintiff has thus exhausted all
administrative remedies.
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
' 12.  This is a complaint by an individual for damages arising out of the outrageous,
oppressive and intrusivc_: conduct of all Defendants. Plaintiff seeks compensatory damages.

13, - The true names and capacities of the Defendants sued herein as DOES 1 through
50, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiff, who therefore sues these Defendants by such fictitious
names. Plaintiff will ask leave of the Court to amend this Complaint to show their true names
and capacities when same have been ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and
thereon alleges, that each of the Defendants, herein designated as a DOE, proximately caused
the injuries and damages to Plaintiff as hereinafter alleged.

14, Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each of the
Defendants designated herein as a DOE is legally responsible in some manner for the events
and happenings herein referred to, and negligently, wantonly, recklessly, tortiously and/or
uniawfully proximately caused the injuries and damages thereby to Plaintiff as herein alleged.

15.  Atall times relevant to this action, each of the fictitiously named Defendants was
an employee, agent, ser;fant, partner, member, shareholder, officer, director, co-conspirator, or
alter ego of Defendants, and was acting within the coﬁrse and scope of such agency or
employment.

16. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all times mentioned
herein, Defendant CARSON was a Municipal corporation, existing under the laws of the State
of California,

17. Atall times herein mentioned, Plaintiff was an individual who resided in the City
of Long Beach, County of Los Angeles, State of California, was an employee of Defendant
CARSON, and was and is a citizen of the State of California.

LEL
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
HARASSMENT/DISCRIMINATION BASED UPON RACE
(Government Code §12940, et seq.)

(Against Defendants CARSON and DOES 1-50)

18.  The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 17 are realleged and incorporated herein
by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
Harassmen/Discrimination Based Upon Race. .

19.  The Fair Employment Housiﬁg Act (“FEHA”) prohibits employment harassment
and/or discrimination based on race.

20, Plaintiff is Black and of African American descent. As such, Plaintiffis a
member of a class protected from race discrimination,

21.  When Defendants, and each of them, engaged in the acts of discrimination
alleged in this Complaint, they treated Plaintiff adversely because of his race.

22, In doing the.acts referenced above, Defendants, and each of them, violated their

affirmative duty to Plaintiff.
23.  Asaproximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has

foreseeably suffered and continues to suffer substantial loss of earnings and employment

benefits in an amount according to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff claims such amount as

damages together with prejudgment interest pursnant to Government Code §12945, et seq.
and/or any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest.
24.  Asadirect and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff has suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur;
a. Substantial loss of earnings, employment benefits and reduced future
earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
iniB;BSt pursuant to applicable law;
b. - Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his

damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;

5 ) COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES




& Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage in an amount
according to proof;

d. Embarrassment, humiliation, emotional distress, mental anguish and
severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
injuries to his physical and mental health, strength and activity, causing
him extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his general damage in
such amount as may be proven at time of trial.

€. Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which are unknown to
Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend this
complaint when the same have been ascertained; and

f. Additional future medical expenses all to his further damage in an
amount to be proven at trial; and

g Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to
proof at the time of trial.

Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgmgnt against the Defendants as hereinafter set forth.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALIATION
(Government Code §12940, et seq.)
(Against Defendants CARSON and DOES 1-50)

25.  The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 24 are realleged and incorporated herein
by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
Retaliation,

26.  Atall times relevant herein, Defendants, and each of them, were employers as
that term is defined in Government Code §12926, et seq., and as such, were barred from
retaliating in employment decisions,

27.  During his employment, Plaintiff complained that he was being harassed and

discriminated against because of his race, and that he was being subjected to a hostile and

6 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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| unsafe work environment. When he did 80, he was a protected person, engaged in a protected

activi‘q{. |

28.  When he was a protected person, engaged in a protected activity, Defendants, and
each of them, engaged in acts of retaliation as alleged in this complaint as set forth above.

29.  Defendants retatiated against Plaintiff because he Black and of African American
descent, and because Plaintiff complained of racial harassment and discrimination, and that he
was being subjected to a hostile and unsafe work environment. Therefore, a causal link exists
between the protected nature and activities Plain;tiff was engaged in and Defendants’ actions.

30.  Asaproximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has
foreseeably suffered and continues to suffer substantial loss of earnings and employment
benefits in an amount according to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff claims such amount as
damages together with prejudgment interest pursuant to Government Code §12945, et seq.
and/or any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest.

31, Asadirect and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff has suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur; .

a. Substantial loss of earnings, employment benefits and reduced future
earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
interest pursuant to applicéble law;

b. Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his
damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;

c. Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage in an amount
according to proof;

d. Embarrassment, humiliation, emotional distress, mental anguish and
severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
injuries to his physical and mental health, strength and activity, causing

him extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his general damage in

7 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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such amount as may be proven at time of trial.

e. Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which are unknown to
Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend this
complaint when the same have been ascertained; and

f. Additional future medical.expenses all to his further damage in an
amount to be proven at trial; and

g. Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to
proof at the time of trial.

Wherefore, Pla.intii?l? prays for judgment against the Defendants as hgreinaﬂer set forth.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO TAKE ALL REASONABLE STEPS
TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION AND RETALIATION
(Government Code §12940, et seq.)
(Against Defendants CARSON and DOES 1-50)

32.  The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 31 are realleged and incorporated herein
by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
for Failure to Take All Reasonable Steps to Prevent Discrimination and Retaliation.

33.  Government Code §12940 provides that it is an unlawful employment practice for
an employer, because of the person’s race or complaints of unlawful conduct, to discriminate
and retaliate against the employee. An entity shall take all reasonable steps to prevent the
discrimination and retal.iation from occurring.

34.  The facts alleged in the Introduction constitute violations of FEHA in that
Defendants, and each of them, discriminated and retaliated against Plaintiff, Plaintiff alleges
that Defendants’ discrimination and retaliation against Plaintiff was an unlawful emplroyment
practice in that Defendants, and each of them, failed to take all reasonable steps necessary to
prevent harassment, discrimination, and retaliation from occurring in violation of Government
Code §12940 of the Fair Employment and Housigg Act.

35, As a proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has

8 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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foreseeably suffered and continues to suffer substantial loss of earnings and émployment

benefits in an amount according to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff claims such amount as

damages together with prejudgment interest pursuaht to Government Code §12945, et seq.

and/or any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest.

36. As a direct and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of

them, Plaintiff has-suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur:

a.

Substantial loss of earnings, employment benefits and reduced future
earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial,
Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
interest pursuant to applicable law; .
Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his
damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;

Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
and to obtain benefits due-him, all to his further damage in an amount
according to proof;

Embarrassment, humiliation, emotional distress, mental anguish and
severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
injuries to his physical and mentél health, strength and activity, causing
him extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his.gt_aneral damage in
such amount as may be proven at time of trial.

Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which are unknown to
Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to ame;ld this
complaint when the same have been ascertained; and

Additional future medical expenses all to his further damage in an
amount to be proven at trial; and

Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to

proof at the time of trial.

Wherefore, Plaintiff f;rays for judgment against the Defendants as hereinafter set forth.

9 . COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE SECTION 6400, et seq.
(Against Defendants CARSON and DOES 1-50)

37. 'The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 36 are realleged and incorporated herein
by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
Violation of Labor Code Section 6400, et seq.

38.  Atall times mentioned herein, Defendant CARSON had a duty to take
“reésonable steps to provide a safe and secure workplace.” City of Palo Alto v. Serv‘ice
Employees International Union (SEIU) 77 Cal. App.4th 327 (1999). |

39.  Labor Code Section 6400 provides:

(a) Every employer shall furnish employment and a place of employment
that is safe and healthful for the employees therein,

40.  Labor Code Section 6401 provides:

Every employer shall . . . adopt and use practices, means, methods,
operations, and processes which are reasonably adequate to render such
employment and place of employment safe and healthful. Every employer
shall do ev:lary other thing reasonably necessary to protect the life, safety, and
health of employees.

41.  Labor Code Section 6401.7 provides:

(a) Every employer shall establish, implement, and maintain an cffectiv;a

injury prevention program . . . and shall include, but not be limited to, the

fol.!owing elements:

(3) The employer’s methods and procedures for correcting unsafe or
unhealthy conditions and work practices in a timely manner,

42.  Labor Code Section 6402 provides:
No employer shall require, or permit any employee to go or be in any

employmeﬁt or place of employment which is not safe and healthful.

10 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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; 1 43.  California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 3203 provides:
2 “. .. every employer shall establish, implement and maintain an effective
3 Injury and Illness Prevention Program (Program). The Program shall be in
4 writing and, shall, at a minimum:
5
; 6 (3) Include a system for communicating with employees in a form readily
7 understandable by all affected employees on matters relating fo occupational
: 8 safety and health, including provisions designed to encourage employees to
9 inform the employer of hazards at the worksite without fear of reprisal.
10 Substantial compliance with this provision includes meetings, training
" programs, posting, written communications, a system of anonymous
12 notification by employees about hazards, labor/management safety and
13 health committees, or any other means that ensures communication with
14 employees.
15 44.  Code of Civil Procedure § 527.8(b)(1) provides:
16 “Course of conduct™ is a pattern of conduct composed of a series of acts over
(74 a period of time, however short, evidencing a continuity of purpose . ..’
18 45.  Code of Civil Procedure § 527.8(b)(2) provides:
19 “Credible threat of violence™ is a knowing and willful statement or course of
20 conduct that would place a reasonable person in fear for his or her safefy, or
21 the safety of his or her immediate family, and that serves no legitimate
_ '”‘ 22 purpose.
:b 23 46.  When R'ivera engaged in the acts described herein, including without limitation
; 24 || the Assault and the racial harassment against Plaintiff and other CARSON employees, he was
..l 25 || engaged in a course of conduct that posed a credible threat of violence.
o 26 . 47.  Atall times mentioned herein, Plaintiff feared for his personal safety in the
;: 27 || workplace based on his belief that Rivera’s course of conduct constituted a credible threat of
28 || violence to his person, and to other persons.
1 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES




11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22,
23
24
25
26
27
28

CARSON failed to take any action to prevent Rivera from threatening or otherwise harassing

48.  Atall time$ mentioned herein, Defendant CARSON had various remedies
available to counteract the potentially dangerous and/or unsafe/hostile work environment
and/ot the credible threat of violence posed by Rivera against, amongst others, Plaintiff,
including, without limitation: |

a. Seeking a te:mporaf;r restraining order and/or permanent injunction on

behalf of its employees, including Plaintiff, undet Code of Civil

Procedure § 527.8;

b. Sending a Letter to Rivera;

% Denying or limiting Rivera’s access to its premises;

d. Requesting an investigation and/or intervention by local law
enforcement personnel;

e. Creating a Confidential Information Collection and Evaluation Center

(CICEC) or other hotline for employee reports of inci};lents involving
5 dangerous, threatening, or harassing cond;lct against CARSON
employees, |
. 49, Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all times men;tioned
herein, Defendant CARSON negligently failed to take all reasonable steps to prevent
harassment, the Assault and unsafe/hos.tile working conditions from occurring on its premises.

Despite its obligation to “protect the life, safety, and health of employees,” Defendant

its employees,
50.  Asa direct and proximate tesult of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff has suffered/cpntinues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur:
" a. Substantial loss of earnings, employment benefits and reduced future
earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
Plaintiff claims -such amount as damages together with prej uc{gment
interest pursuant to applicable law;

b. Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his

12 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment against the Defendants as hereinafter set forth.

S1.
'by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
Retaliation in Violation of Labor Code Section 6310,

52

damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;

c. Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage in an amount
according to proof;,

d. Embarrassment, humiliatipn, emotional distress, mental anguish and
severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
injuries to his physical and mental health, strength and activity, causing
him extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his general damage in
such amount as may be proven at time of trial.

e Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which ar-e unknown to
Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend this
complaint when the same have been ascertained; and

f Additional future medical expenses all to his further damage-in an
amount to be proven at trial; and

g Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to

proof at the time of trial.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALIATION

(Violation of Labor Code Section 6310)
~ The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 50 are realleged and incorporated herein

Labor Code Section 6310 provides:
(2) No person shall discharge or in any manner discriminate a.gajnslt any
employee because the employee has done any of the following:

(1) Made any oral or written complaint to the division, other

governmental agencies ha.ving statutory responsibility for or

13 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur, and is therefore entitled to

recover:

11
111
11/
111

assisting the division with reference to employee safety or health,

his or her employer, or his or her representative, . |
(b) Any employee who is discharged, threatened with discharge, demoted,
suspended, or in any other manner discriminated against in the terms and
conditions of employment by his or her employer because the employee has
made a bona fide oral or written complaint to . . . his or her employe;', or his
or her representative, of unsafe working conditions . . . shall be entitled to
reinstatemént and reimbursement for lost wages and work benefits caused by

the acts of the employer.

53, Asadirect and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has

a. Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage in an amount
according to proof;

b. Substantial loss of earnings, employment benefits and reduced future
earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
interest pursuant to applicable law;

oS | Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his
damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;

d. Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to
proof at the time of trial.

Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants as hereinafter set forth.

14 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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54,

by reference except whete to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for

Retaliation in violation of Labor Code §1102.5,

35.

56,

57.

Code §1102.5 in that they retaliated against and terminated Plaintiff for making complaints to

CARSON regarding the racial harassment, the Assault, the unsafe/hostile work environment

and credible threat of violence posted by Rivera,

38.

suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur, and is therefore entitled to

recover:

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

RETALIATION
(Labor Code §1102.5)
(Against Defendants CARSON and DOES 1-50)
The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 53 are realleged and incorporated herein

Labor Code §1102.5(b) provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

An employer, or any person acting on behalf of the employer, shall not
retaliate against an employee for disclosing information . . . to a government
or law enforcement agency, to a person with authority over the employee or
another employee who has the authority to investigate, discover, or correct
the violation or noncompliance . . . if the employee has reasonable cause to
believe that the information discloses a violation of state or federal statute, or
a violation of or noncompliance with a local, state, or federal rule or
regulation, regardless of whether disclosing the information is part of the
employee’s job duties,

Labor Code §1102.5(e) provides:

A report made by an employee of a government agency to his or her
employer is a disclosure of information to a government or law enforcement
agency pursuant to subdivisions (a) and (b).

In doing the things herein alleged, Defendants, and each of them, violated Labor

As a direct and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has

15 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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: 1 a. Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
| 2 and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage {in an amount
3 according to proof;
4 b. Substantial loss of earnings, cmploymént benefits and reduced future
5 earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial,
6 Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
i interest pursuant to applicable law;
8 e, Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, ali to his
9 damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;
10 d Embarrassment, humiliat_ion, emotional distress, mental anguish and
11 severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
12 injuries to his physical and mental health, strength and activity, causing
13 him extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his general damage in
14 such amount as may be proven at time of trial;
15 e Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which are unknown to
16 Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend this
17 complaint when the same have been ascertained;
18 £ Additional future medical expenses all to his further damage in an
19 amount to be proven at trial; arid
20 g Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to
21 proof at the time of trial. -
e 22 Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants as hereinafter set forth.
:" 23 SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
o24 RETALIATION
‘i 25 ' (Labor Code § 98.6)
i 26 (Against Defendants CARSON and qus 1-50) |
1&' 27 30, The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 58 are realleged and incorporated herein
B 28 || by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
16 : COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES




1 || Retaliation in violation of Labor Code § 98.6.
2 60.  Labor Code §98.6 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:
3 (a) No person shall discharge an employee or in any manner
.4 diseriminate against any employee . . . because the employee or
5 applicant engaged in any conduct delineated in this chapter . . .
6 61.  In doing the things herein alleged, Defendants and each of them violated Labor
7 || Code Section 98.6 in that they retaliated against and terminated Plaintiff for making for
| 8 || making complaints to CARSON regarding the racial harassment, the Assault, the
9 || unsafe/hostile work environment, and the credible threat of violence posted by Rivera.
10 62.  Asadirect and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has
11 || suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur, and is therefore entitled to
12 || recover:
13 a Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
14 and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage in an amount
15 according to proof;
16 b Substantial loss of eérnings, employment benefits and reduced future
17 earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
18 Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
'1 9 interest pursuant to applicable law;
20 ¢ Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his |
21 damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;
:’ 22 d Embarrassment, humiliation, emotional distress, mental anguish and
:! 23 severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
: 24 injuries to his physical and mental health, strength and activity, causing
I 25 him‘extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his general damage in
j 26 such amount as may be proven at time of trial.
l: 27 e Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which are unknown to
P 28 Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend this

1 ?_ COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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~appropriate to punish and make an example of Defendants.

complaint when the same have been ascertained; and
Additional future medical expenses all to his further damage in an
amount to be proven at trial; and
g. Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to
proof-at the time of trial.
63. Because the acts taken toward Plaintiff were cartied out in a deliberate, cold, -
callous and intentional manner in order to injure and damage Plaintiff, Plaintiff requests the

assessment of punitive damages against Defendants, and each of them, in an amount

Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants as hereinafter set forth.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants as follows:
| For compensatory damages including losses arising from mental and emotional

distress and other special and general damages according to proof at trial;

2. For medical and related expenses according to proof;

3, For lost earnings and related benefits and expenses according to proof;
4, For reinstatement;

5, For attorneys’ fees and costs, as allowed by law;

6. For prejudgment interest on all amounts claimed, as allowed by law; and
7.

For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

DATED: October /5 , 2014 FRAIGUN LAW GROUP

Attorneys for Plaintiff
JONATHAN CHANEY

18 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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\  BTATE OF CALIFORNIA | Busingss; Congumer Servicea and Housing Agoncy ' GOVERNOR EDMUND 8. BROWN, JR.
iy DEPARTMENT OF FAIR. EMPLOYMENT & HousING  » BRECHOREPAUSICHENR

4 2218 Kausen Drive, Suite 100 | Elk Grove | CA | 85758
{75 Bo0-884-16841 Videophone 916-226-5285 | TTY 800-700-2320
www.dfeh.ca.gov | emall: cantact center@dfeh.ca.gov

Cruz Raymond EEOC Number  480-2014-02492
Public Services General Manager Case Name Jonathan Chaney
CITY OF CARSON : . Filing Date June 26, 2014
P.O. Box 6234 :

* Carson, CA 80749

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENT

This is to advise you that the above-referenced complaint is being dual filed with the
California Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) by the U.S. Equal

Employment Oppartunity Commission (EEOC). The complaint will be filed in
accordance with California Government Code section 12960. This notice constifutes

service pursuant to Government Code section 12962,

- The EEOC is responsible far the processing of this complaint and the DFEH will not be
conducting an investigation into this matter. Please contact EEOC directly for any
discussion of the complaint or the investigation.

NOTICE TQ COMPLAINANT OF RIGHT TO SUE

This letter is also your Right to Sue notice. This Right to Sue Notice allows you to
file a private lawsuit in State court. According to Government Code section 12965,

subdivision (b), you may bring a civil action under the provisions of the Falr Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment
agency named in the above-referenced complaint. The lawsuit may be filed In a State
of California Superior Court. Government Code section 12965, subdivision (b), provides
that such a civil action must be brought within one year from the date of this nofice.
Pursuiant ta Government Code section 12965, subdivision (d)(1), this one«year period
will be tolled during the pendency of the EEOC's investigation of your complaint. You
should consult an attorney to determine with accuracy the date by which a civil action

must be filed. This right to file a civil action may be waived in the event a settlement
- agreement is signed. . .

If you have questions about the right to file under federal law please contact the EEOC
office nearest to you. .

EEOC Northern California . EEOC Southem California
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Sth Floor West 255 East Temple Sireet, 4™ Floor
P.O. Box 36025 . Los Angeles, CA 90012
San Francisco, CA 94108-3661 (213) 894-1000
. (415) 622-3000 ;

DFEH-200-02 (07/13)
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&;.Eoc Fom 5 (11/05) ) .
CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charrge Prasented To: Agency(ies) Charge No(s):
“This form I effested by he Privacy Act of 1074, Sea enclased Brivacy Act FEPA :
, Statemant and other infermation kefore completing this form, . .
% EEQC . 480-2014-02492
California Department Of Falr Employment & Housing and EEOC
| - . Stato or tocel Arency, i eny B
[ Name findicato Mr, Ms., Mrs) Home Phione (Inck. Area Gode) Dola of Bitth
Mr. Jonathan Chaney (662) 856-3036 (9-26-1969
StreotAddress ' ’ City, State end ZIP Code

1626 Pine Avenue, Long Beach, CA 30813

Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committes, or Stale or Local Governmant Agency That | Bafieve
Discriminated Agalnst Me or Others. (If more than éwo, list undar PARTICULARS befow.)

Namb Ne, Enployens, Mombars | Phone No, (inclirde Area Code)
: clTYOF GARSGN P TIT—. ] B - ‘. vy e—— o . -500 or MO}E' o —(3161 830;7_@60
! Streat Addrass Clty, Sinte and ZIP Cods

801 E. Carson Street, Carson, CA 80749

Name - No, Eniploysns, Membern Phono No. {Include Area Coda)
Streot Address : Clty, State and ZIP Code
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appropriate box{es).) DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TQOK PLACE

Earliest Latest

RAGE [:] COLOR E:] s [ ] neuaon D NATIONAL ORIGIN 02-19.2014 04-30-2014
RETALIATION ]:‘ ace [ ] osssuiry E] GENETIG (NFORMATION '
[:] OTHER (Speciy) ‘ [} conmnuma acriow

THE PARTICULARS ARE (I atidiional paper fs needed, aftach extra shesl(s)):

L | began my employment with the City of Carson as a Recreationist i1l on or about May 1, 2013.

, On or about February 18, 2014, | was subjected to harassment, which includes but Is not
limited to being called a n***** and being pushed by a patron utilizing a City facility. | am aware
that other city employees have thade similar complaints to city management against this
patron making racially derogatory and harassing comments. On or about February 19, 2014, |
reported to Mike Whitaker, Site Manager, that | was being subjected to such derogatory
comments. On the same day, | was Instructed not to return to work by Mr. Whitaker. On or
about April 30, 2014, { was discharged by Bili Wynder, City Attorney. :

L No reason was given to me for the harassment. Mr. Whitaker informed that | was b

¥ removed from work while an lnvestigation is cond’uctsd‘rwas-in N W Wiydnek that |
»____was being discharged due to my involvement in the Febfuap(Bth/altéredticni= I )
by |

eyt

1 wont this charge filad with bath the EEOG and the Stale or local Agericy, ffany. | | NOTARY ~ Wion nocessiry for Siale and Local Agenay Requreronts
will gdvisd lhs zgenclos If | change my address or phone number and [ wil 014
coopérate fully with them In the procassing, of my charga In accordance with thelr ; JU N 2 5 2

protedures, : 1 swear or affijm What | have read the ahove charge and thi it (s true to
1 degjara under penalty of perjury that the above Is {rue and correct, the best of mi knowledge, InfrmaDA\Ne baliaf.

SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT INTAKE

by’

] r SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BIIEFORE ME THIS DATE
; 2] 14 e | oo

{ foo L / mwin@mm
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EEOC Form 5 (1100)

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To:  Agency(ies) Charge Nofs):
s s o g [Jreea o
{Xjesoc - 480-2014-02492
California Department Of Fair Employment & Housing .-~ and EEOC

Btala or local Agency, if any

1. 1 believe that | have besn discriminated against based on my race (Black), and in retaliation for
complaining of discrimination, In violation of Titie VIl of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
amended, '

wh

) i o
1 \m'ni’t-'r this charge filed with both the EEGG anid the State or local Agency, Hany. | NOTARY — Wie ,,WW}? e
wilt agvise the agancies if | change my addrass or phone number and | wil . e
cooparate fully with Lhem In the procassing of my charge In accordance with thalr :
procadurss. I swear or affifin that ! have mg}m:% lﬂmrga and tha it is trus to
Ideq‘lrgre under penalty of perjury that the above Is true and correct, the best of myiknowledge, i a lef.

._,} SIGNATURE Off COMPLAINANT
y SUBSCRIBED RN
Cﬂ[rz‘(’/ ! 4 M = (manth, day, yean)

{pate / Ghanging Fm@um’
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| ATTORNEY ORPARTY wrr HQUT ATTORNEY
— MARINA

ATTORNEY FOR (Name):

KATS FRAIGUN, SBN 192563
FRAIGUN LAW GROUP'

15250 Ventura Boulevard, Penthouse 1220

Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
TELEPHONENO::  (818) 981-1800

(Nartie, Stale'Barnumber, and atidress): -

FAXNO,:

Plaintiff JONATHAN CHANEY

North Hill Street

SUPERIOR GOURT OF GALIFORNIA county o LOS ANGELES

FIL
wgenor Court of Californie

Minhit ~El mg

TTFORCOURTUSEONLY ——~ — —|—— —=~" -~

nriglae

STREET ADDRESS:
MAILING ADDRESS: T o8, Aneles. Ci. 9012 i ’ 0CT 1 / 20 14
oIty aND ziP CODE: 1005 ANgEIEs, i
sranciname:  Central District "I’]"":’“ wwx ivp Utices/Clork
CASE NAME: WHWN kE Deputy
Chaney v. City of Carson
CIVIL CASE CO[\i_E]R SHEET Complex Case Designation CASE NUMBER! .
[Y] unlimited Limited I
(Amount (Amount (] counter [ Joinder MTBW
demanded demanded is Filed with first appearance by defendant ’
exceeds $25,000) $26,000 or less) (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3,402) DEPT:

ltems 1-5 below must be completed (see instructions on page 2).

1. Check one box belaw for the case type that best describes this case:

Auto Tort Contract Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation
: Auto (22) Breach of contractfwarranty (08) (Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3.400-'3.403}

Uninsured motorist (46) Collectlons (09) D Antitrusi/Trade regulation (03)
Other PIIPDIWD [Personal Injury/Property Insurance coverage (18) Construction defect (10)
Damage/Wrongful Death) Tort Other coniract (37) Mass tort (40}

Asbestos (04) Real Property Securllies litigation (28)

Product flabllity (24} Eminent domaln/inverse Environmental/Toxic tort (30)

Medical maipractice {45) oondcranaion (14) Insurance coverage claims arising from the
[_1 other PiPOMWD (23) [ wrongtul eviction (33) above listed provisionally compleX case
Non-PIPDIWD (Other) Tort Other real property (26) - for::;":n(::f) g

Business torlfunfalr business practice (07} Unlawful Detainer D Bl ool o
L] ow rights (08) Commercial (31) - morcement af s gent (20)

; scellaneous Civil Complaint

% ?afa:;h:;n 13) geslde(mljl (32) L3 roo o

"ra rugs {38 . .
(] ey el ot o
D Professlonal negligence (25) Asset forfelture (05) banesiilad

Other non-PIPDAD tort (35) L] Petition re: arbitration eward (14) by KEenn SHPORAE d IR 1)
iloymem Wit of mandate (02) Other peliion {not specified above) (43)
Wrongfut termination (36) T Other judicial review (39)

Other employment (15)

2. Thiscase [_)is [¥] lanot

factors requiring exceptional judicial management;

a, Large number of separately represented parties

d¢. [ Large number of witnesses

complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court. if the case is compley, mark the

b. L__] Extensive motion practice raising difficult or novel e. [_] coordination with related actions pending in one or more courts

issues that will be time-consuming to resolve
c. D Substantial amount of documentary evidence f.

3, Type of remedies sought (check alf that apply):

6.,

~a. monetary  b.
is not

Qctober 15, 2014

MARINA KATS FRAIGUN

nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive relief
}Number of causes of action (specify): Seven (7)
5‘ This case E:] is

a class action suit.
, If there are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of relat
D 16

., {TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

¢ 7] punitive

in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court
Substantial postjudgment judicial supervision

f'&

= Unless this is a complex case, his cover sheet will be used for sfatistical purposes only,

in sanctions.

other parties to the action or proceeding.

' File this cover sheet in addition to any cover shest required by local court rule.
If this casé is complex under rule 3.400 et seq, of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all

: NOTICE
'h}PIainilff must file this caver sheet with the first paper filed in the action or proceeding%axceptsmall claims cases or cases filed
wjunder the Probate Code, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code). (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may result

Pageiel2

Form Adopled for Mandatory Use

Judiclal Gouncil of California

CM.010 [Rev, January 1, 2007]

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET

Amarcan LegaiNet, Inc,
www,Forms Workflow.com|

Cal, Rules of Court, nules 3.220, 3,400+3.403;
Slandards of Jugicial Adininlsiration, § 19
, Www.courlinfo.ca,gov
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SHORT TITLE:

Chaney v. City of Carson

CASE NUMBER

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND
STATEMENT OF LOCATION

(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form is required pursuant te Local Rule 2.0 in all new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Court.

ltem 1. Chéck the types of hearing and fill In the estimated length of hearing expected for this case:

JURY TRIAL? m YES CLASS ACTION? D YES LIMITED CASE? DYES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL 5-7___[] HOURS! Y] DAYS

item 1i, Indicate the correct district and courthouse location (4 steps — If you checked “Limited Case”, skip to ltem Il}, Pg. 4);

Step 1: After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet form, find the main Ci.viirCase Cover Sheet heading for your
case in the left margin below, and, to the right in Column A, the Civil Case Cover Sheet case type you selected,

Step 2: Check one Superior Court type of action in Column B below which best describes the nature of this case,

Step 3: In Column C, circle the reason for the court location choice that applies to the type of action you have
checked. For any exception to the court location, see Local Rule 2.0.

Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Locatlon (see Column C helow) |

Class actions must be filed in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse, ceniral district.

Localion where bodlly injury, death ar damage occurred.
Localion where performance required or defendant resides,

1.
2.
3. Location where cause of aclion arose.
5,

6. Localion of property or permanently garaged vehicle.
May be filed in central (other county, or ne bodily Injury/property damage). 7. Location where pelilioner resides. .
8. Location whereln defendant/respondent functions wholly,
9, Lacatlon where ane or more of the pariles reside.
10. Location of Labor Commissioner Office

Step 4: Fill in the information requested on page 4 in Item 1ll; complete Item IV, Sign the declaration.

A B c
Clvit Case Cover Sheet Type of Aclion Applicable Reasons -
Calegory No. (Check only one) See Step 3 Above
- '5 Auto (22) 0O A7100 Metor Vehicle - Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrongful Death 1..2..4,
E
5 Uninsured Motorist (46) 0O A7110 Personal Injury/Property DamageMrongful Death — Uninsured Motorist | 1., 2., 4.
b 0 AS070 Asbestos Property Damage 2,
Asbestos (04)
%‘. 5 O A7221 Asbeslos - Personal Injury/Wrongful Death 2.
.N =
@E Praduct Liabllity (24) O A7280 Product Liability {not asbestos or loxic/environmental} 12,9, 4B,
£ .
,E‘ = . O A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physicians & Surgeons e
2 g Medical Malpractice (45) - -
= 2 O A7240 Other Professional Health Care Malpraciice 1.4
g 8
.0
‘s % 5 0O A7250 Premises Liabllity (e.g., slip and fall) 1.4
ther wd
T.._; g ) Personal Injury 0 A7230 Inientionai Bod!lylnjurny;opeﬂy Damage/Wrongful Death {e.g., 1.4
:,g s Propery Damage assaull, vandalism, etc.}
i W"’"%g)nea‘“ O A7270 Intentional Infiiction of Emotional Distress Tud
i " O A7220 Other Personal Injury/Property Damage/Wrangful Death 1od-
et
i = ooy
LACIV 108 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 1 of 4
|
i
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SHORT TITLE! CASE NUMBER
Chaney v, City of Carson
A B Cc
Civit Case Cover Sheet Typa of Aclion Applicable Reasons -
Category No. {Check only one) See Slep 3 Above
Business Tort (07) O A8029 Olher Commercial/Business Tart {not fraudfbreach of contract) 1.3
f =
EE Clvil Rights (08) O AB005 Chvil Rights/Discrimination 1,2,%
oE
o g
‘58\ Defamaticn (13) O AB010 Defamallon (sianderlibel) 1,2.,3
3=
2%
=5 Fraud (16) O A6013 Fraud (no confract) 1,2, 3
c )
G =
£a (1 A6017 Legal Malpractice 142,73
a & Professional Negligence (25)
& E O ABO50 Other Professional Malpractice {not medical or legal) 1,2,3
238
Other (35) 0O AB025 Other Non-Personal injury/Properly Damage tort 2.3
e s |
E Wrongful Terminaticn (36) {0 AB037 Wiengful Termination Tty
8 A8024 Other Employment Complaint Case 1D 3.
g Olher Employment (15)
i} 0 A8109 Lebor Commissioner Appeals 10,
s e————————————————————— 2 e, e cmemrrmroc—ee
O AB004 Breach of RentallLease Coniract (not unlawiul detainer or wrongful 2.5
eviclion) e
Cont
Armasnt '?Bé,a"" WarBlY | &1 G008 ContractWarrany Breach -Seller Plaintf (no fraud/negligence) 2.5,
{not insurance) O AB019 Megligent Breach of ContractWarranty (no fraud) 1.2,
O AB028 Other Breach of ContractWarranly (not fraud or negligence) 142,86
E 0 A6002 ColleclionsGase—Sellerl;laintiﬁ 2,546
= Collections (09)
3 O A6012 Other Promisseory Note/Collections Case 2., 5.
Insurance Coverage (18) O A6016 Insurance Coverage (nol complex) 1.2,6,8.
O A6008 Cenlractual Fraud 125 ::b,
Other Contract (37) O AB031 Tortious interference $: %788,
0 A6027 Other Coniract Dispute(not braachihsuraﬁoeﬂraudineglbgence) 1.2,3,8
Eminent Demainfinverse . .
Condemnation (14) 0O A7300 Eminent Domain/Condemnation Number of parcels 2.
g Wrongful Eviction (33) 0O A8023 Wrongful Eviction Case 2,6
e
.q_.% 1 AB0M8 Mortgage Foreclosure -
. iﬂ! Other Real Property (26) O A8032 Quiet Title e
,:' 00 A6060 Other Resl Property (not eminent domaln, landlord/tenant, foreclosure) | 2., 6.
""_q Winiawdyl Deia(zsn.%r-()c!mmercla! LI A6021 Unlawful Detainer-Commercial {not drugs or wrongful eviction) 2.6,
W2
"'..g Miniasf Det?;;?r-ﬂesidenhal O A6020 Unlawful Detainer-Residentlal (not drugs or wrongfut eviction) 2,i-:
t"% Unlawful Detainer
:ELE Post-Foreclosure (34) O A6020F Unlawiul Detainer-Post-Foreclosure 2,8.
S ]
Unlawful Detalner-Drugs (38) | O A6022 Unlawful Detainer-Drugs 2.6
5 S NS - o
LACIV 108 (Rev, 03/11) CiVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0

LASC Approved 03-04

AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION

Fage 2 of 4




SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER
., Chaney v. City of Cdrson
A . B . ¢
Civil Case Cover Sheet i N * Type of Actlon. Applicable Reasons -
Category No. (Check onlyone) See Step 3 Above
Assel Forfeiture (05) O A6108 Asset Forfeiture Case 2,8,
Pelition re Arbitration (11) |0 AG115 Pelition to CompeliConfirm/Vacate Arbitration 2,5,
=
1]
o O A8151 Wit - Adminlstrative Mandamus 2,8
1]
© Wit of Mandate (02) O AB152 Writ - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Malter 2,
o
= 0O A8153 Writ - Other Limited Courf Case Review 2
Other Judicial Review (38) | [0 A6150 Other Wit /Judicial Review 2,8
g Antitrust/Trade Regulation (03) | O A6003 AntlirustTrade Regulation , 1.,2,8,
2 ’
(1]
£ Construction Defect (10) 0O A8007 Conslruction Defect faldin®
H
8 Cleims '"‘”’g'o")g Mass Tol | 0 agoos Claims Involving Mass Tort 1,28
E
7]
g Securilies Litlgation (28) K A6035 Securitles Litigation Case 1. 2i8:
@
5 Toxic Torl . ; .
3 Envirenmental (30) O A8038 Toxic Tor/Environmental 142538,
-
£ Insurance Coverage Claims
o from Cornplex Case (41) O A6014 Insurance Coverage/Subrogation {complex case only) 1,2, 5,8
0O A6141 Sisler Stale Judgment 2,9
& g 0O A6160 Abstract of Judgment 2,6
o o
E E Enforcement O A8107 Confesslon of Judgment (non-domestic relations) 2,8
£ 3 of Judgment (20} O A6140 Adminisiralive Agency Award (nol unpald taxes) 2.8
IE =
u ‘s O A6114 Pefiflon/Cerlificate for Enlry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2,8
O AB112 QOther Enforcement of Judgment Case 2.8.,90
o RICO (27) O AB033 Racketeering (RICO) Case 12,8
w
3£
§ ‘—é_ O AB030 Declaralory Relief Only 1688
L)
§ 8 Other.Complalnts O AB040 Injunclive Relief Only (not domestic/harassment) 2.8,
% = (Not Specified Above) (42) | 1 AgG11 Other Commercial Complaint Case (non-lert/non-complex) 1,2.,8
- O AB000 Other Civil Complaint (non-tortnon-complex) 1.2.,8.
:""" PMGHSL:?LES;%?)HM 0O A8113 Partnership and Corporale Governance Case 2, 8.
o D A6121 Civil Harassment 2.,3.,9.
()]
-‘.§ é O A8123 Workplace Harassmeant 2.,5.,9.
&8 It Abuse C '
% & Other Petilions 0 A6124 Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse Case 2,3,9,
8= (Not Specified Above) 0O AB190 Election Contest 2
2 2 (43)
52° O A6110 Pelltion for Change of Name 2,7,
:} 0O A8170 Petition for Relief from Late Claim Law 2.,3.,4,8,
ot O A8100 Other Civil Petition 2.8,
a
LACIV 109 {Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2,0

LASC Approved 03-04

AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION

Page 3 of 4




SHORT TITLE: . CASE NUMBER
Chaney v, City of Carson

{tem lIL. Statement of Location: Enter the address of the accident, party's resldence or place of business, performance, or other
circumstance indicated in Item I, Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court location you selected.

ADDRESS:

REASON: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown | 701 E Carson Street
under Column C for the type of action that you have selected for
this case.

1. 2. 3. D4. Os. O, O7. 0a. [19. 0110

cITY: STATE: 21P CODE:
Carson CA 90745

Item IV, Daclaration of Assignment: | declare under penalty of pedjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true
and correct and that the, above-entiled matter is properly filed for assignment to the _Stanley Mosk courthouse In the

Central District of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles (Code Civ, Proc,, § 392 et seq., and Local
Rule 2.0, subds. (b), {¢) and (d)).

Dated: October 15, 2014

(SIGNATURE T{/&TORNEW‘F ILING PARTY)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

; Origlﬁal Complaint or Petition.
If filing & Complaint, & completed Summons form for Issuance by the Clerk.

1
2
3. Civil Case Cover Shest, Judicial Council form CM-010.
4

ggﬂl 1C)ase Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.

Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived.

8. Asigned order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Councll form CIV-010, if the plaintiff or pelitioner is a
minor under 18 years of age will be required by Couri in order to issue a summons,

7. Additional copies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
o must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.

LACIV 10 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM | Local Rule 2.0
LASC Approved 03-04 " AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 4 of 4
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SUMMONS FOR COURT USE ONLY

(: | | (CITAC]ON JUDICIAL ) {S0LO PARA USQ DE LA CORTE)

! NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: FiLeED
- (AVISO AL DEMANDADO): . ";uRerior Court of California
| ‘Annhe nf | ae Anralae

CITY OF CARSON, a Municipal corporation; and DOES } through 50, .
Inclusive : OCT 17 2014

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:

(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE): 5;‘:,“1' R. Cargr, ixeputiyp Oftioer/Clerk
g Dy
| JONATHAN CHANEY ——n—ggj—ﬂm - B
b NOQTICGE! You have been sued. The court may decide against you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days, Read the information
{ below.

i You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you fo file a wrltten response al this court and have & copy

: served on the plaintif, A letter or phone call will not protect you. Your written response must be in proper legal form if you want the court to hear your
i case. There may be a court form thal you can use for your response. You ¢an find these court forms and more Informalion at the Californta Courts
Online Self-Help Cenler (www.courtinfo,ca.gov/selfhelp), your county law library, or the courthouse nearest you. If you cannol pay the filing fee, ask
the court clerk for a fee walver form. If you da not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property
may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are olher lagal requirements. Yout may want to call an attomey right away. if you do not know an attorney, you may want to cali an aftorney
referral service. Ifyou cannot afford an attorney, you may be ellglble for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate
these nonprofit groups at the California Legal Services Web site (www./awhalpcalifornia.org), the California Courts Online Self-Help Center
{www.courtinfo.ca.gov/seiffiep), or by contacting your local court or county bar assoclation. NOTE: The court has a statutory lien for waived fees and
costs on any setllement or arbitration award of $10,000 or more in'a civil case. The court's lien must be pald before the court will dismiss the case.
JAVISOI Lo han demandado. Si no responde denlre de 30 dias, la corte puede decidir en su conira sin escuchar su versin, Lea fa Informacion a
continuacién,

Tiane 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO después de que le entreguen esta cltaclon y papeles legales para preseniar una respuesta por escrifo en esta
corte y hacer que se enlregue una copia al demandante, Una carta o una llamada telefonica no lo protegen. Su respuesta por escrito tiene que estar
en formato legal corracto si desea que procesen su caso en fa corte. Es posibie que haya un formulario que usted pueda usar para su respuesta.
Puede encanlrar estos formularios de la corte y mas informacién en el Cenlro de Ayuda de las Gortes de Californta fwww.sucorle.ca.gov), en fa
! biblioteca de leyes de su condado o en la corte que le quede més cerca. Si no puiede pagar la cuota de presentacion, pida af secretario de fa corte
| que le dé un formulanio de exencidn de pago de cuotas. ST no presenta su respuesta a tiempo, puede perder el caso por incumplimisnio y fa corte le
i podré quitar su sueldo, dinero y blenes sin mas advertencia,

Hay ofros requisitos legales. Es recomendable que llame a un abogado inmediatamente. S no conoce a un ebogado, pueds lamar a un servicio de
remision a abogados, Si no puede pagar & un abogado, es pasible que cumpla con los requisitos para oblener servicios legales gratuites de un
programa de serviclos legales sin fines de ficro. Puede encontrar eslos grupos sin fines de lucro en el sitio web de Califomia Legal Services,
fwww.lawhelpcalifornia.org), en el Centro de Ayuda de fas Cortes de Caiifornia, (www.sucorte.ca.gov) o poniéndose en contacto con la corte o ef
voleglo de abogados locales, AVISO; Por ley, la corte tlene derecho a reclamar las cuolas y los coslos exentos por Imponer un gravamen sobre
cualquler recuperacion de 370,000 6 més de valor reciblda mediante un acuerdo 6 una concesidn de arbitraje en un caso de derecho civil, Tiene que
pagar el gravemen de la corte antes de que la corte pueda desachar el caso.

Th d address of the court is: CASE NUMBER:
(£l nombre y drecvion de la corte e LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT  |Wmmancser BO 5 8 009 2 8
111 North Hill Street

Los Angeles, CA 90012

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiff's attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, Is:
(E! nombre, la direcclon y of ntimero de teléfono del abogado del demandants, o del demandante que no tiene abogado, es):

FRAIGUN LAW GROUP 15250 Ventura Boulevard, Penthouse 1220, Sherman Qaks, CA 91403
oate; g7 17 20W '

erk, by , Deputy
(Cecha) SHERRI R, CART cretanio) __o : (Adjunto)
rﬁ,glr proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010).)
(Péra prueba de entrega de esta citation use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).
] NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served
1. [ as an individual defendant.
2, [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
3, I on behalf of (specify): .
under: ] GCP 416.10 (corporation) [ CCP 416,60 (minor)
{T1 CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) ] CCP416.70 (conservatee)
[T | CCP 416.40 (assaciation or parinership) ] CCP 416.90 (authorized person)
] other (specify):

4. [__] by personal delivery on (date):

Page 1 of 1
Form Adopled fer Mendatory Use
Jclal Council of Calliarnie SUMMONS Codo of Chi Procacra 59 ¢12.20, ;ﬁﬁ
SUM-100 [Rev, July 1, 2009) o

American LegsiNel, Inc,
www, FermsWorkflow.cam
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ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: P

Marina Kats Fraigun (1852563)
THE FRAIGUN LAW GROUP

15250 Ventura Blvd.
Penthouse 1220

Sherman Qaks, CA 91403 ISUPER!

TELEPHONE NO.; (818) 9867870

ATTORNEY FOR; Plaintiff

SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES By
STREET ADDRESS: 111 N HILL
MAILING ADDRESS: 111 N HILL
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES, 90012
BRANCH NAME: CENTRAL CIVIL DISTRICT

COMNTV AR AR ANNELES

FOR COURT USE ONLY

FILED

DR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

0CT 232014

R CARTER :Officer/Clotk.

PLAINTIFF: JONATHAN CHANEY
DEFENDANT: CITY OF CARSON, A MUNWICIPAL CORPORATION

CASE NUMBER:
BC560923

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

: Ref, No. or File No.: :

1 Atthe time of service | was at least 18 years of age and not a parly to this action.

2. 1served copies of.
f. other (specifiy documents).

Vsoks7

SUMMONS, COMPLAINT, CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET, CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND STATEMENT OF

LOCATION, NOTICE OF CASE ASSIGNMENT

3. a. Party served: '
CITY OF CARSON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

b. Person (other than the party in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person

under item 5b on whom substituted service was made):
LATOYA BUTLER / DEFPUTY CITY CLERK b

4. Address where the party was served:
701 E CARSON STREET, CARSON, CA 90745

5. 1served the party

a. by personal service. | personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or personh authorized to receive

service of process for the party on 10/21/2014 at 4:00 pm

Description: Age: 35, Sex: ¥, Race/Skin Color: BLACK, Height: 5'10, Weight: 130, Hair: BROWN, Glasses: &

6. The "Notice to the Parson Served” (on the summons) was completed as follows:
d. Onbehalfof: CITY OF CARSON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
under the foliowing Code of Civil Procedure section:
416.50 {public entity)

7 Person who served papers
¥ @&, Name: Carlos Abrego
. Firm: C.A, PROCESS SERVICE

i B Address; 14800 Rinaldi St #24, Mission Hills, CA 91345
“ ¢ Telephone number: (866) 491-3439

' d. The fee for the service was: $40.00

w, € lam:

. (3) aregistered California process server:

e (i) owner

¢4, (i) Registration No.: 6456

(i) County; Los Angeles

Page 1012

Judiciel Councit of Callfomls

RO 1 40 PROOF OF SERVIGE OF SUMMONS
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PLAINTIFF: JONATHAN CHANEY
DEFENDANT: CITY OF CARSON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

¢ J

CASE NUMBER:
BC560923

8. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Californig that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date:

{

)
(3
v
l'v?
ity
r'v;'
5

pet

*
wib

|0 \I4

Carlos Abrego

OF

0

ERS) -

SIGRATURE)

Page 2072

Judicie! Councll of Callfomla
POS-010 [Rov, Janyary 1, 20071
Farm adopted by culo 882.9

PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Job Number CRA-2014002686
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ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP

WILLIAM W. WYNDER, State Bar No. 84753 suregyon L ALE
wwynder@awattorngys.com - .  CouNTY c}%%ﬂ%tgggsnm

LAURA A. WALKER, State Bar No. 223448 '
twalker@awattorneys.com DEC 032014

CHRISTINA M. BURROWS, State Bar No. 293933 Ry
cburrows@awattorneys.com P

2361 Rosecrans Ave., Suite 475 - Dep

El Segundo, California 90245 e o

Telephone: (310) 527.6660

Facsimile: (310) 532.7395

R, CARTER JOMM

Attorneys for CITY OF CARSON

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT

JONATHAN CHANEY, . Case No. BC 560923
' Plaintiff, Assigned for All Purposes to:
' Hon. Ernest M. Hiroshige
V. Dept. 54
CITY OF CARSON, a Municipal Corporation; | ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR
and DOES 1 through 50, Inclusive, DAMAGES '
Defendant.

Action Filed; October 17, 2014
Trial Date: none yet

Defendant, CITY OF CARSON (“City”) answers the unverified Complaint for Damages (the
“Complaint”) of Plaintiff, JONATHAN CHANEY, (“Plaintiff”) as follows:
GENERAL DENIAL.

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Code of Civil Procedure § 43 1.30(d5, the City generally
and specifically denies each and every allegation contained iii Plaintiff’s Complaint, and specifically
denies that Plaintiff sustained damages in the'sum or sums alleged, or at all, by reason of any act,
breach, or omission on the part of the City, or any of its agents, officers, or employses.

- AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
As separate, distinct and affirmative defenses to the Complaint, the City further alleges, on

information and belief, that:

01007.0512/231594.2

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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First Affirmative Defense

2. Plaintiff’s Complaint is barred, in whole or in part, because the Complaint fails to state

facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action against this responding party.

3

Second Affirmative Defense

3. Plaintiff’'s Complaint is batred because any damages sustained by Plaintiff were not
proximately or legally caused by this responding party or any of its agents or e:ﬁployees.

Third Affirmative Defense

4. Plaintiff’s Complaint is barred because Plaintiff failed to comply with California
Government Code § 905 et seq. by failing to timely file a claim against the City.

. Fourth Affirmative Defense

3 Plaintiff’s Complaint is barred because Plaintiff failed to exhaust his administrative
remedies pursuant to Labor Code § 98.6 and §2699.3.

Fifth Affirmative Defense

6. Plaintiff’s Complaint is barred by the applicable statutes of limitation.

Sixth Affirmative Defense

i At all times herein, Plaintiff’s damages, if any, were occasioned by Plaintiff’s own

tortious conduct, including but not limited to Plaintiff’s mutual physical altercation with a member of

the public.
Seventh Affirmative Defense
8. Plaintiff has waived his rights to assert the claims and causes of action in their
Complaint, 7
| Eight'h Affirmative Defense
9, Plaintiff’s request for attomey.s’ fees is barred because said fees are not recoverable by

statute or contract against the City,
Ninth Affirmative Defense
10.  The City cannot be liable for the acts and omissions complained of in the Complaint,

which are those of individuals and/or entities other than the answering City.

01007.0512/231594.2 i
ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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discovery.
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01007.0512/231594.2

DATED: December 2—‘_, 2014

Tenth Affirmative Defense

Plaintiff’ s cause of action against the City is barred, in whole or in part, by the doctrine

of laches due to Plaintiff’s unreasonable delays in bringing this action.

Eleventh Affirmative Defense

Any award in Plaintiff’s favor, arguendo, should be barred or reduced by his failure to

ade_quatclf mitigate any damages that might have been incurred, if any.

Twelfth Affirmative Defense

Plaintiff is barred from asserting each and every cause of action made in his Complaint

because he is estopped from any purported right to recovery against the City by reason of Plaintiff’s

actions and/or inactions.

Thirteenth Affirmative Defense

The City is not legally responsible for the acts and/or omissions of the doe defendants

named in Plaintiff’s Complaint.

Fourteenth Affirmative Defense

The City reserves the right to plead additional affirmative defenses upon further

WHEREFORE, Defendant, City of Carson requests judgment as follows:

That Plaintiff take nothing by way of its Complaint;
That the City be awarded attorneys’ fees and costs of suit; and,

For such other and further relief as the Court deems appropriate.

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP
WILLIAM W. WYNDER
LAURA A. WALKER
CHRISTINA M. BURROWS

By:
CHRISTINA M. BURROWS
Attorneys for CITY OF CARSON

.8 .

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES




&
e
Law

WXNDER

ALESHIRE

-

. B W o

o oo -3 N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28,

PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY.OF LOS ANGELES

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am employed
in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. My business address is 2361 Rosecrans Ave., Suite
475, El Segundo, CA 90245, :

On December 1', 2014, I served true copies of the following document(s) described as
ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES on the interested parties in this action as follows:

Marina Kats Fraigun Attorneys for Plaintiff
FRAIGUN LAW GROUP JONATHAN CHANEY
15250 Ventura Boulevard

Penthouse 1220

Sherman Qaks, CA 91403

Telephone: (818) 981-1800
Facsimile: (818)981-1484
E-mail: mfraigun@fraigunlaw.com

BY MAIL: I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or package addressed to the
persons at the addresses listed in the Service List and placed the envelope for collection and mailing,
following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with the practice of Aleshire &
Wynder, LLP for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that
correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business
with the United States Postal Service, in 2 sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid. I am a resident
or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelape was placed in the mail at El
Segundo, California. S

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Executed on December _3_-, 2014, at El Segundo, California.
P’ j K=
DIANE N. BRANCHE
01007.0512/231594.2 e

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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FRAIGUN LAW GROUP

MARINA KATS FRAIGUN, SBN 192563
15250 Ventura Boulevard

Penthouse 1220

Sherman Oaks, CA 91403

E-Mail: mfraigun@fraigunlaw.com
Telephone: (818) 981-1800

Facsimile: (818) 981-1484

Attorneys for Plaintiff .
JONATHAN CHANEY -

o 0715
Abozﬂ

Fi LE
Superior Court of Callforma
ountv of Las Anneles

0CT 17 2014

Sherri R. Caster; Exeputive Officer/Cleric
M‘Wﬁ_’
’ 3¢3 Boto Depury
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

|l JONATHAN CHANEY,

Plaintiff,
V8,

CITY OF CARSON, a Municipal
corporation; and DOES 1 through 50
Inclusive,

3

Defendants.

B T R e T L A A S

Plaintiff JONATHAN CHANEY alleges:

1
i1
1
111

CASENO.

1

- RV e

BC560923

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES

DISCRIMINATION BASED UPON
RACE (Governmcnt Code §12940, et

seq.);
RETALIATION (Government C'ode
§12940, et seq.);
FAILURE TO TAKE ALL
REASONABLE STEPS TO PREVENT
DISCRIMINATION AND
RETALIATION (Government
Code §12940, et seq.);
VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE
SECTION 6400, et seq.;
RETALIATION (Vlolatmn of Labor
Code Section 6310)
RETALIATION (Violation of Zabor
Code Section 1102.5)
RETALIATION (Vlolatmn of Lab
Code Section 98.6)
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OF CARSON, a Municipal corporation (".‘CARSON_”) beginning in or about June, 2012, as a

© ©® N O ;A W N

‘ INTRODUCTION ,
L, ‘Plaintiff JONATHAN CHANEY (“Plaintiff”) was employed by .Defem'iant CITY

“Recreationist IT.” Plaintiff was originally hired by CARSON to work at Hemingway Park,
where he worked approximately 30 hours per week. Plaintiff's responsibilities with
CARSON including running leagues and enrichment pro grams. '

y 4 Eventually, Plaintifi‘s supervisors began to demand that Plaintiff codch the City
basketball teams for CARSON (the “Coaching Position™). Because Plaintiff was already a
basketball coach for Rancho Dominguez High School, he was precluded from coaching for
CARSON under the California Interscholastic Federation rules (the “Rules”). He therefore
refused the Coaching Position. In response to Plaintiff’s refusal to accept the Coaching
Position, Defendant CARSON threatened to cite Plaintiff with “insubordination,” and also
threatened to terminate him. In or about November 2013, Plaintiff provided a copy of the
Rules to supervisory personnel at CARSON. Because Plaintiff was able to prove that thg
Rules prevented Plaintiff from accepting the Coaching Position, CARSON instead transferred
Plaintiff to work at the Veterans Sports Center (the “Center™).

3. Plaintiff began working at the Center on or about February 17, 2014. On or about |
February 19, 2014, Plaintiff was accosted by a C.enter patron, Louis Rivera (“Rivera”). Rivera
used offensive racial slurs against Plaintiff (“nigger” and “little boy”), and physically
assaulted Plaintiff (the “Assault”). Plaintiff immediately reported the racial harassment,
Assault and unsafe/hostile work environment to supervisory personnel Michael Whittiker
(“Whittiker”), CARSON’s Veteran’s Park Site Manager and the head of CARON’s |
Department of Parks & Recreation.

4. At all times mentioned herein, Defendant CARSON had the means and the ability
to establish rules of conduct at its public venues, and/or to prevent unlawful conduct by
members of the public utilizing CARSON facilities. CARSON futher had the ability to
exclude any patrons from its venues. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that

at all times mentioned herein, Defendant CARSON failed to take all reasonable steps to

2 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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prevent harassment, the Assault and unsafe/hostile wotking conditions from oécurring on its
premises.

3 Plaintiff is informed; believes, and thereon-alleges that Defendant CARSON had
prior notice of Rivera’s outrageous behavior, both physical and verbal. Specifically, other
employees and patrons had complained, both verbally and in writing, about Rivera’s
inappropriate language and behavior. . E

6. In retaliation for Plaintiff’s complaints to CARSON about the racial harassment
by Rivera, the Assault and the unsafe/hostile work environment, on or about February 19,
2014, Plaintiff was put “"on—call” by Mr. Whittiker. Plaintiff was not allowed to return to work
for almost two months.

L Following his initial report to Mr. Whittiker, Plaintiff was not interviewed by
Defendant CARSON about his complaints, and was never advised as to the outcome of any
purported “investigation.” Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that, at all times
mentioned herein, Defendant CARSON failed to conduct any investigation whatsoever into
Plaintiff’s complaints of racial harassment and discrimination, as required by law.

8. Plaintiff was eventually permitted to return to work on or about April 16, 2014.

9. On or about April 30, 2014, Defendant CARSON subjected Plaintiff to an illegal
and retaliatory meeting (the “Meeting™). The Meeting was attended by CARSON Councilman
Eliot Santariﬁa; City Attorney Bill Winder; Superintendent of Parks & Recreation, Cedric
Hicks (“Mr. Hicks”); Mr. Whittiker, and others. Defendant CARSON did not even pretend to
investigate Plaintiff’s complaints. Instead, Councilman Santarina began the Mecting by
announcing that be was there “on behalf of Mr, Rivera” and revealed that he had known
Rivera since they were “little boys.”

10. At the end of the Meeting, Plaintiff was terminated. Plaintiff is informed,
believes, and thereon alleges that he was terminated in retaliation for his complaints of racial
harassment, racial discrimination, the Assault, and an unsafe and hostile work environment.

11.  Plaintiff was required by statute to file a claim with the California Department of

Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH), pursuant to California Government Code §12965(b)

3 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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and the California Fair Employment and Housing Act (FEHA). Plaintiff filed such a claim in_
a timely manner and a “right-to-sue” lefter was issued. (Attached hereto as Eihibit Ais a:true
and correct copy of the claim and “right-to-sue” letter.) Plaintiff has thus exhausted all
administrative remedies.
GENERAL !;LLEGATIONS
‘ 12.  This is a complaint by an individual for damages arising out of the outrageous,
oppressive and intrusive conduct of all Defendants. Plaintiff seeks compensatory damages.

13. - The true names and capacities of the Defendants sued herein as DOES 1 through
50, inclusive, are unknown to Plaintiff, who therefore sues these Defendants by such fictitious
names. Plaintiff will ask leave of the Court to amend this Complaint to show their true names
and capacities when same have been ascertained, Plaintiff is informed and believes, and
thereon alleges, that each of the Defendants, herein designated as a DOE, proximately caused
the injuries and damages to Plaintiff as hereinafter alleged.

14, Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that each of the
Defendants designated herein as a DOE is legally responsible in some manner for the events
and happenings herein referred to, and negligently, wantonly, recklessly, tortiously and/or
unlawfully proximately caused the injuries and damages thereby to Plaintiff as herein alleged.

15. At all times relevant to this action, each of the fictitiously named Defendants was
an employee, agent, ser;/mt, partner, member, sharcholder, officer, director, co-conspirator, or
alter ego of Defendants, and was acting within the coﬁrse and scope of such agency or
employment.

16. Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all times mentioned
herein, Defendant CARSON was a Municipal corporation, existing under the laws of the State
of California.

17. Atall times herein mentioned, Plaintiff was an individual who resided in the City
of Long Beach, County of Los Angeles, State of California, was an employee of Defendant
CARSON, and was and is a citizen of the State of California.
1t

4 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
HARASSMENT/DISCRIMINATION BASED UPON RACE
(Government Code §12940, et seq.)

(Against Defendants CARSON and DOES 1-50)

18.  The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 17 are realleged and incorporated herein
by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
Harassmen/Discrimination Based Upon Race. '

19.  The Fair Employment Housiﬁg Act (“FEHA”) prohibits employment harassment
and/or discrimination based on race.

20, Plaintiff is Black and of African American descent. As such, Plaintiffis a
member of a class protected from race discrimination,

21. When Defendants, and each of them, engaged in the acts of discrimination
alleged in this Complaint, they treated Plaintiff adversely because of his race.

22.  Indoing the-acts referenced above, Defendants, and each of them, violated their
affirmative duty to Plaintiff.

23, Asaproximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has

foteseeably suffered and continues to suffer substantial loss of earnings and employment

benefits in an amount according to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff claims such amount as

damages together with prejudgment interest pursuant to Government Code §12945, et seq.
and/or any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest.
24.  As adirect and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff has suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur:
a. Substantial loss of earnings, employment benefits and reduced future
earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
inte{'est pursuant to applicable law;
b. - Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his

damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;

5 ) COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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c. Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage in an amount
according to proof;

d. Embarrassment, humiliation, emotional distress, mental anguish and
severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
injuries to his physical and mental health, strength and activity, causing
him extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his general damage in
such amount as may be proven at time of trial.

g, Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which are unknown to
Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend this
complaint when the same have been ascertained; and

f. Additional future medical expenses all to his further damage in an
amount to be proven at trial; and

g Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to
proof at the time of trial.

Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgmgnt against the Defendants as hereinafter set forth.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALIATION
(Government Code §12940, et seq.)
(Against Defendants CARSON and DOES 1-50)

25.  The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 24 are realleged and incorporated herein
by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
Retaliation,

26, At all times relevant herein, Defendants, and each of them, were employers as -
that term is defined in Government Code §12926, et seq., and as such, were barred from
retaliating in employment decisions,

27.  During his employment, Plaintiff complained that he was being harassed and

discriminated against because of his race, and that he was being subjected to a hostile and

6 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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unsafe work environment. When he did s0, he was a protected person, engaged in a protected
activit}". _

28.  When he was a protected person, engaged in a protected activity, De:fendants, and
each of them, engaged in acts of retaliation as alleged in this complaint as set forth above.

29.  Defendants retaliated against Plaintiff because he Black and of African American
descent, and because Plaintiff complained of racial harassment and discrimination, and that he
was being subjected to a hostile and unsafe work environment. Thetefore, a causal link exists
between the protected nature and activities Plain:dff was engaged in and Defendants’ actions.

30.  Asaproximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has
foreseeably suffered and continues to suffer substantial loss of earnings and employment
benefits in an amount according to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff claims such amount as
damages together with prejudgment interest pursuant to Government Code §12945, et seq.
and/or any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest.

31, Asadirect and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff has suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur; .

a. Substantial loss of earnings, employment benefits and reduced future
earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
interest pursuant to applicéble law;

b. Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, ail to his
damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;

c. Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage in an amount
according to proof;

d. Embarrassment, humiliation, emotional distress, mental anguish and
severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
injuries to his physical and mental health, strength and activity, causing

him extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his general damage in

7 ' COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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such amount as may be proven at time of trial.

e. Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which are unknown to
Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seck leave of court to amend this
complaint when the same have been ascertained; and

f Additional future medical expenses all to his further damage in an
amount to be proven at trial; and

g. Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to
proof at the time of trial.

Wherefore, Plaintiﬁ prays for judgment against the Defendants as hgreinaﬁcr set forth.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
FAILURE TO TAKE ALL REASONABLE STEPS
TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION AND RETALIATION
(Government Code §12940, et seq.)
(Against Defendants CARSON and DOES 1-50)

32, The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 31 are realleged and incorporated herein
by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
for Failure to Take All Reasonable Steps to Prevent Discrimination and Retaliation,

33, Government Code §12940 provides that it is an unlawful employment practice for
an employer, because of the person’s race or complaints of unlawful conduct, to discriminate
and retaliate against the employee. An entity shall take all reasonable steps to prevent the
discrimination and retal‘iation from occurring.

34, The facts alleged in the Introduction constitute violations of FEHA in that
Defendants, and each of them, discriminated and retaliated against Plaintiff, Plaintiff alleges
that Defendants’ discrimination and retaliation against Plaintiff was an unlawful empl‘oyment
practice in that Defendants, and each of them, failed to take all reasonable steps necessary to
prevent harassment, discrimination, and retaliation from occurring in violation of Government
Code §12940 of the Fair Employment and Housipg Act.

35.  Asaproximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has

8 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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foreseeably suffered and continues to suffer substantial loss of earnings and émployment

benefits in an amount according to proof at the time of trial. Plaintiff claims such amount as

damages together with prejudgment interest pursuant to Government Code §12945, et seq.

and/or any other provision of law providing for prejudgment interest.

36. As a direct and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of

them, Plaintiff has-suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur:

a.

Substantial loss of earnings, employment benefits and reduced future
earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial,
Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
interest pursuant to applicable law; .
Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his
damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;

Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
and to obtain benefits duehim, all to his further damage in an amount
according to proof;

Embarrassment, humiliation, emotional distress, mental anguish and
severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
injuries to his physical and mentai health, strength and activity, causing
him extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his'general damage in
such amount as may be proven at time of trial.

Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which are unknown to
Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to ameild this
complaint when the same have been ascertained; and

Additional future medical expenses all to his further damage in an
amount to be proven at trial; and

Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to

proof at the time of trial.

Wherefore, Plaintiff ﬁrays for judgment against the Defendants as hereinafter set forth.

9 . COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE SECTION 6400, et seq.
(Against Defendants CARSON and DOES 1-50)
The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 36 are realleged and incorporated herein

by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for

Violation of Labor Code Section 6400, et seq,

38.

At all times mentioned herein, Defendant CARSON had & duty to take

“reasonable steps to provide a safe and secure workplace.” City of Palo Alto v. Service

Employees International Union (SEIU) 77 Cal.App.4th 327 (1999).

49,

40.

41.

42.

Labor Code Section 6400 provides:

(2) Every employer shall furnish employment and a place of employment
that is safe and healthful for the employees therein,

Labor Code Section 6401 provides:

Every employer shall . . . adopt and use practices, means, methods,
operations, and processes which are reasonably adequate to render such
employment and place of employment safe and healthful. Every employer
shall do ev;ary other thing reasonably necessary to protect the life, safety, and
health of employees.

Labor Code Section 6401.7 provides:

(a) Every employer shall establish, implement, and maintain an effective

injury prevention program . . . and shall include, but not be limited to, the

fol'lowing elements:

(3) The employer’s methods and procedures for cotrecting unsafe or
unhealthy conditions and work practices in a timely manner.

Labor Code Section 6402 provides:

No employer shall require, or permit any employee to go or be in any

employmeﬁt or place of employment which is not safe and healthful.

10 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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workplace based on his belief that Rivera’s course of conduct constituted a credible threat of

43.  California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 3203 provides:
“ . . every employer shall establish, implement and maintain an effective
Injury and Illness Prevention Program (Program). The Program shall be in

writing and, shall, at a minimum:

(3) Include a system for communicating with employees in a form readily
understandable by all affected employees on matters relating to occupational
safety and health, including provisions designed to encourage employees to
inform the employer of hazards at the worksite without fear of reprisal.
Substantial compliance with this provision includes meetings, training
programs, posting, written communications, a system of anonymous
notification by employees about hazards, labor/management safety and
health committees, or any other means that ensures communication with
employees.

44.  Code of Civil Procedure § 527.8(b)(1) provides:
“Course of conduct” is a pattern of conduct composed of a series of acts over
a period of time, however short, evidencing a continuity of purpose . . .~

45.  Code of Civil Procedure § 527.8(b)(2) provides:
“Credible threat of violence” is a knowing and willful statement or course of
conduct that would place a reasonable person in fear for his or her safefy, or
the safety of his or her immediate family, and that serves no legitimate
purpose. ‘

46.  When Rivem engaged in the acts described herein, including without limitation

the Assault and the racial harassment against Plaintiff and other CARSON employees, he was
engaged in a course of conduct that posed a credible threat of violence.

47.  Atall times mentioned herein, Plaintiff feared for his personal safety in the

violence to his person, and to other persons.

11 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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48.  Atall time§ mentioned herein, Defendant CARSON had various remedies
available to counteract the potentially dangerous and/or unsafe/hostile work environment
and/ot the credible threat of violence posed by Rivera against, amongst others, Plaintiff,
including, without limitation: '

a. Seeking a temporar"y restraining order and/or permanent injunction on

behalf of its employees, including Plaintiff, under Code of Civil

Procedure § 527.8, '

b. Sending a Letter to Rivera;

2 Denying or limiting Rivera’s access to its premises;

d. Requesting an investigation and/or intervention by local law
enforcement personnel;

€. Creating a Confidential Information Collection and Evaluotion Center

(CICEC) or other hotline for employee reports of incildents involving
dangerous, threatening, or harassing condﬁct against CARSON
employees, |

. 49, Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that at all times mer;tioned

hetein, Defendant CARSON negligently failed to take 2ll reasonable steps to prevent

harassment, the Assault and unsafe/hostile working conditions from occurring on its premises.

Despite its obligation to “protect the life, safety, and health of employees,” Defendant

CARSON failed to take any action to prevent Rivera from threatening or otherwise harassing

its employees.
50. As a direct and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, and each of
them, Plaintiff has sufferedfcpntinues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur:
" a Substantial loss of earnings, employment benefits and reduced future
earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
Plaintiff claims -such amount as damages together with prejudgment
interest pursuant to applicable law;

b. Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his

12 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES

e




‘-hj

o

fa

O 0 ~N O O M~ LN =

N N N NN NN N SRS A e m ed wd A A = -
gﬂ@m-&mM—*O@@ﬂmmA@MAO

damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;

2 Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage in an amount
according to proof;

d. Embarrassment, humiliatipn, emotional distress, mental anguish and
severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
injuries to his physical and mental health, strength and activity, causing
him extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his general damage in
such amount as may be proven at time of trial.

i’ Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which afe unknown to
Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend this
complaint when the same have been ascertained; and

4 Additional future medical expenses all to his further damage-in an
amount to be proven at trial; and

g Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to
proof at the time of trial,

Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment agalinst the Defendants as hereinafter set forth.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALIATION
(Violation of Labor Code Section 6310)

51.  The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 50 are realleged and incorporated herein
'by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
Retaliation in Violation of Labor Code Section 6310.

52.  Labor Code Section 6310 provides:

(a) No person shall discharge or in any manner discriminate agajnét any

employee because the employee has done any of the following:

(1) Made any oral or written complaint to the division, other

governmental agencies ha'ving statutory responsibility for or

13 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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assisting the division with reference to employee safety or ﬁealth,
his or her employer, or his or her representative. .

(b) Any employee who is discharged, threatened with discharge, demoted,

suspended, or in any other manner discriminated against in the terms and

conditions of employment by his or her employer because the employee has
made a bona fide oral or written complaint to . . . his or her employe;', or his

or her representative, of unsafe working conditions . . . shall be entitled to

reinstatement and reimbursement for lost wages and work benefits caused by

the acts of the employer. .

53.  Asadirect and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has
suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur, and is therefore entitled to
recover:

a. Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in. order to enforee his rights
and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage in an amount
according to proof;

b. Substantial loss of earnings, employment benefits and reduced future
earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
iﬁterest pursuant to applicable law;

g | Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his
damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;

d. Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to
proof at the time of trial.

Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants as hereinafter set forth,

111!
111
111
1

14 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
RETALIATION
(Labor Code §1102.5)
(Against Defendants CARSON and DOES 1-50)

54, The allegations of Paragraphs 1 through 53 are realleged and incorporated herein
by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
Retaliation in violation of Labor Code §1102.5.

55.  Labor Code §1102.5(b) provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

An employer, or any person acting on behalf of the employer, shall not
retaliate against an employee for disclosing information . . . to a government
or law enforcement agency, to a person with authority over the employee or
another employee who has the authority to investigate, discover, or correct
the violation or noncompliance . . . if the employee has reasonable cause to -
believe that the information discloses a violation of state or federal statute, or
a violation of or noncompliance with a local, state, or federal rule or
regulation, regardless of whether disclosing the information is part of the
employee’s job duties,

56,  Labor Code §1102.5(e) provides:

A report made by an employee of a government agency to his or her
employer is a disclosure of information to a government or law enforcement
agency pursuant to subdivisions () and (b).

57, Indoing the things herein alleged, Defendants, and each of them, violated Labor
Code §1102.5 in that they retaliated against and terminated Plaintiff for making complaints to
CARSON regarding the racial harassiment, the Assault, the unsafe/hostile work environment
and credible threat of violence posted by Rivera.

38.  Asadirect and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has
suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur, and is therefore entitled to

recover:

15 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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1 a. Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
2 and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage ‘in an amount
3 according to proof;
4 b. Substantial loss of earnings, cmploymf.:nt benefits and reduced future
5 earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
6 Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
7 interest pursuant to applicable law;
8 c. Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his
9 damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;
10 d. Embarrassment, humiljat_ion, emotional distress, mental anguish and
11 severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
12 injuries to his physical and mental health, strength and activity, causing
13 him extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his general damage in
14 such amount as may be proven at time of trial;
15 2. Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which are unknown to
16 | Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend this
17 complaint when the same have been ascertained;
18 f. Additional future medical expenses all to his further damage in an
19 amount to be proven at trial; anid
20 g. Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to
21 _ proof at the time of trial. -
:,,-.. 22 Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants as hereinafter set forth.
:y 23 SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
To24 RETALIATION
'j 25 ) ' (Labor Code § 98.6)
; 26 (Against Defendants CARSON and qus 1-50) |
27 59.  The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 58 are realleged and incorporated hetein
) 28 || by reference except where to do so would be inconsistent with pleading a cause of action for
16 : COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES




Retaliation in violation of Labor Code § 98.6.

60.  Labor Code §98.6 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

(a) No person shall discharge an employee or in any manner
discriminate against any employee . . . because the employee or
applicant engaged in any conduct delineated in this chapter . . .

61.  Indoing the things herein alleged, Defendants and each of them violated Labor
Code Section 98.6 in that they retaliated against and terminated Plaintiff for making for
making complaints to CARSON regarding the racial harassment, the Assault, the
unsafe/hostile work environment, and the credible threat of violence posted by Rivera.

62.  Asadirect and proximate result of the aforesaid acts of Defendants, Plaintiff has
suffered/continues to suffer and incurred/continues to incur, and is therefore entitled to
recover:

a. Necessary and reasonable attorneys' fees in order to enforce his rights
and to obtain benefits due him, all to his further damage in an amount
according to proof;

b. Substantial loss of eémings, employment benefits and reduced future
earning capacity in an amount according to proof at the time of trial.
Plaintiff claims such amount as damages together with prejudgment
interest pursuant to applicable law;

c. Additional expenses in his efforts to regain employment, all to his |
damage in an amount according to proof at the time of trial;

d.- Embarrassment, humiliation, emotional distress, mental anguish and-
severe shock to his nervous system, and thereby sustained serious
injuries to his physical and mental health, strength and activity, cansing
him‘extreme physical and emotional pain, all to his general damage in
such amount as may be proven at time of trial.

e. Medical expenses, the exact nature and extent of which are unknown to

Plaintiff at this time. Plaintiff will seek leave of cburt to amend this

1 7 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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complaint when the same have been ascertained; and
f. Additional future medical expenses all to his further damage in an
amount to be proven at trial; and
g. Other incidental and consequential damages in an amount according to
proof-at the time of trial.
63. Because the acts taken toward Plaintiff were carried out in a deliberate, cold, -
callous and intentional manner in order to injure and damage Plaintiff, Plaintiff requests the

assessment of punitive damages against Defendants, and each of them, in an amount

~appropriate to punish and make an example of Defendants.

Wherefore, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants as hereinafter set forth.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment against Defendants as follows:
1. For compensatory damages including losses arising from mental and emotional

distress and other special and general damages according to proof at trial;

Z For medical and related expenses according to proof;

3. For lost earnings and related benefits and expenses according to proof;
4, For reinstatement;

5. For attorneys’ fees and costs, as allowed by law;

6. For prejudgment interest on all amounts claimed, as allowed by law; and
7

For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper,

DATED: October /5 , 2014

FRAIGUN LAW GROUP

TS FRAIGUN
y$ for Plaintiff
JONATHAN CHANEY

18 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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S STATE OF GALIEORNIA | Business; Gonsuar Servicas and Housing Agoricy GOVERNOR EDMUND ©, BROWN, J5.
% DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EWPLOYMENT & HOUSING - TRRTORRALEIREHENS

g 22718 Kausen Drive, Suite 100 | Elk Grove | CA | 86758
iy BO0-884-1684 { Videophone 916-226-5205 | TTY 800-700-2320
www.dfeh.ca.gov | emall: contact center@dfeh.ca.gov

Cruz Raymond EECC Number  480-2014-02492
Public Services General Manager Case Name Jonathan Chaney
CITY OF CARSON ' . Flling Date June 26, 2014
P.0, Box 6234 .

* Carson, CA 80749

NOTICE TO COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENT

This is to advise you that the above-referenced complaint is being dual filed with the
California Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) by the U.S. Equal

Employment Opportunity Commission (EEQOC). The complaint will be filed in
accordance with Callfornia Government Code section 12980, This notice constitutes

service pursuant to Government Code section 12962,

- The EEOC is responsible for the pracessing of this complaint and the DFEH will not be
conducting an investigation into this matter. Please contact EEOG directly for any
discussion of the complaint or the investigation.

NOTICE TQO COMPLAINANT OF RIGHT TO SUE

This letter is also your Right to Sue notice. This Right to Sue Notice allows you to
file a private lawsuit in State court. According to Government Code section 12965,
subdivision (), you may bring a civil action under the provisions of the Falr Employment
and Housing Act against the person, employer, labor organization or employment
agency named in the above-referenced complaint. The lawsuit may be flled In a State
of California Superior Court. Government Code section 12965, subdivision (b), provides
that such a civil action must be brought within one year from the dafe of this notice.
Pursuant io Govemment Code section 12965, subdivision {d)(1), this one-year period
will be tolled during the pendency of the EEOC's investigation of your complaint. You
should consuit an atiorney to determine with accuracy the date by which a civil action

must be filed. This right to file a civil action may be waived in the event a settlement
- agreement is signed. ,

w,  If you have questions about the right to file under federal Iaw please contact the EEOC |

4 office nearest to you.

- EEOC Northem California . EEOC Southern California

*l 450 Golden Gate Avenue, 5th Floor West 255 East Temple Street, 4™ Floor
P.O. Box 36025- . Los Angeles, CA 80012

“J San Francisco, CA 94106-3661 (213) 894-1000

i) . (415) 522-3000 .

DFEH-200-02 (07/13)
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CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Prasented To:  Agency(ies) Chatge Nof(s):
“This form ig affeated by the Privacy Act of 1674. Sea anclased Privacy Adt El FEPA )
, Statamant and other Information before completing this formt. . ,
| EEOC . 480-2014-02492
California Department Of Fair Employment & Housing and EEQC
| ] Stalo or loce] Agency, if any B
Natne (Indicale M., Ms., Mrs} Home Phone fincl Ares Coda) Dale al'l!ir‘th .
Mr. Jonathan Chaney (562) 856-3036 09-26-1969
StreatAddres i Cily, State and ZIP Gode

1626 Piné.Avenueg, t.ong Beach, CA 90813

Named Is the Employer, Labor Organizallon, Employment Agency, Apprenticaship Committes, or Stale or Local Government Agency That | Balieve
Discriminated Against Me or Others. (If more than twa, list under PARTICULARS bafow.)

Name No, Emplayass, Moinbary Phone Mo, (Includs Area Gode)
:- GITY-OF CARSON: « = -« - =+ -wewimses oo v=== wtogng o Nigrg | (310) 850-7600
! Streat Addrass Clty, Sinte and ZIP Code

801 E. Carson Street, Carson, CA 90749

Nams « No. Entployons, Members | Phone Mo. (Includa Area Codo)
Streot Addrass ; Clty, State and 2IP Gode
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Gheck appropriate box{es).) DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TQOK PLACE

Earlest Latost

RACE r__] COLOR [:] sex [ ] etsaton D NATIONAL ORIGIN 02-19-2014 04-30-2014
RETALATION 1:‘ ace [ | oy |:] GENETIC INFORMATION '
[:] OTHER (Speciy) . i:] CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (If aciditional pepar is neaded, attach extra sheal{s)):

L. 1began my employment with the City of Carson as a Recreationist ill on or about May 1, 2013.
, On or about February 18, 2014, | was subjected to harassment, which includes but Is not

limited to being called a n***** and being pushed by a patron utilizing a City facllity. | am aware
that other city employees have made similar complaints to ¢ity management against this
patron making racially derogatory and harassing comments. On or about February 19, 2014, |
reported to Mike Whitaker, Site Manager, that [ was being subjected to such derogatory
comments. On the same day, { was Instructed not to return to work by Mr. Whitaker. On or
about April 30, 2014, § was discharged by Bill Wynder, City Attorney. '

"il No reason was given to me for the harassment. Mr. Whitaker Informed that | was

removed from work while an Investigation s conducted (. was-inforigi rWiycinel that |
was being discharged due to my involvement in the Febtuafy15tl {altere -y,
A i3 [] BN e " ELUREY i
1 want thls charga flad with bath the EEOG and tho State of local Ageriey, if any. 1 NOTARY - Wilan necessory for Stale and Local Agency Requireinants
willigiivisg he agencies if | change my address or phone number and { will 201 4
cooparate fully with themt in the procussing, of my charga In accordance with thalr ‘JUN 2 3
procedures. : | swear or affijm that | have read the ahove charge and thix it Is true to
1degjara undot panalty of perjury that the above fs fiue and coredt, tha hest of my knowledge, InfsiRid-ASHd bellef.

SIBNATURE OF COMPLAINANT IHTAKE

o
Zﬂﬁ/ Ll /‘Aﬁ"‘L % SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN YO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
Wief | ! . (niontly, day, your)

‘ inats k j Cham!n@am
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EEQC Ferm 5{11/08)
CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To:  Agency(les) Charge Nof(s):
T o siom g [ ]reet .
[Xjeeoc  © 480-2014-02402
Califorriia Department Of Fair Employment & Housing

Btale ar locat Agency, i any

.-~ and EEOC

. | betieve that | have been discriminated against based on my race (Black), and in retaliation for
complaining of discrimination, in violation of Titla VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as

amended,

o

£y

1 wafil this charge flstd with both the EECG and the State or local Agency, #any. |

wilt agvise the agencles i | change my addrass or phone number and [ wil
cooparate fully with Lhern In the procassing of my charge In accordance with thalr
procadures,

WOTARY - Wre n% a:&ﬁc?&{}ﬁ% Eujmm-:

ts

=

i daq&s_pe under penalty of perjury that the above Is true and gorrect.

g[/zb/ ie/. (LLQ?

/ Charging Faﬂ@w(

| swear or affign that | heve thy frge and th
the best of mﬁﬂmm, nmm&g’aﬁﬁﬂlm
SIGNATURE Of COMPLAINANT

EEQCILADO

SUBSCRIBED AT SWARN]
(manth, day, year)

itis true to
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~ MARINA KATS FRAIGUN, SBN 192563
FRAIGUN LAW GROQUP

15250 Ventura Boulevard, Penthouse 1220 .
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 : F ko

TELEPHONENO:  (818) 981-1800 FAXNO. "‘U,Qefiﬂl' Court of Ca[rfomis

ATTORNEY FOR mamay_ Plaintiff JONATHAN CHANEY A O ATt

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY of LOS ANGELES
streeraooress: 111 North Hill Street

MAILING ADDRESS: . : ’ UCT 1 7 2014

oy anozecone:  LOS Angeles, CA 90012

BRANCGH NAME: Centl‘&l DiStﬂGt og:mi{ém)ﬂ BReguity Umw’cfﬂ]’k
CASE NAME: . ““"""*w-cﬂh = Deputy
Chaney v. City of Carson
CIVIL CASE CO&R SHEET Complex Case Designation S
[¥] unlimited Limited

(Amount (Amount [:] Counter [:‘ Joinder E

demanded demanded is Filed with first appearance by defendant ‘

exceeds $25,000)  $25,000 or less) (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.402) DEPT:

ltems 1-5 below must be completed (see instructions on page 2).

1. Check one box below for the case type that best describes this case:

Auto Tort Contract Provisionglly Complex Civil Litigation
] auoz2) (] Breach of contractiwarranty (o) (Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3.400--3403)

Uninsured motorist (46) I:l Collectlons (09) D Antitrust/Trade regulation {03)
Other PI/PDIWD (Personal Injury/Property ] Insurance coverage {18) [:] Construction defect (10)
Damage!Wmngful Death} Tort Other contract (3?) D Mass tort (40}

Asbestos (04) Real Property L] securliies litigation (28)

Product flabliily (24) Eminent dqmalnﬂnvetse {:I Environmental/Toxic tort (30)

Medical malpractice (46) sondermation (14 Insurance coverage clalms arising from the
[_1 other PPowD (23) 1 wrongtul eviction (33) e Do oo ENy o e
Non-PIPDWD (Other) Tort Other real property (26) Enfm:f:n(t i
D Business torllunfalr business practice (07) Unlawful Detainer E:l SR 1 20)
L] cwirrights (o) L] commercia 31) i e 9“;";‘{
% Defamation (13) % Residential (32) Iﬁa ;22)::7) vil Complaln

Fraud (16) Diugs {38) p
[:] Intellactual property (19) Judicial Review Other complaint (nat specified above) {42)
D Professional negligence (25) E___| Asset forfellure (05) %ellaneous FIvil Patition

Other non-PUPDAD tort (35) [ Pettion re: arbiration award (1) Parinership and corporate govemnance (21)
Employment [:J Writ of mandate (02) Other pelition (not specified above) (43)
Wrongful termination (36)

(I Other judicial review (39)

(] other employment (15)

2. Thiscase [_Jis [] isnot complex under rule 3.400 of the Californla Rules of Court, If the case is cornplex, mark the
factors requiring exceptional judicial managament:

a. Large number of separately represented parties  d. |:’ Large number of witnesses
b. l:] Extensive motion practice raising difficult or novel e. [ Coordination with related actions pending in cne or more courts
Issues that will be time-consuming to resolve in other counties, states, or countries, or in a federal court
c. L_._l Substantial amount of documentary evidence f [: Substantial postjudgment judicial supervision
3 Type of remedies sought {check all that apply):
= 8 monetary  b. nonmonetary; declaratory or injunctive rellef ¢, EZ] punitive
45 Numher of causes of action (specify): Seven (7)
&, This case s isnot aclass action suit, .
6., If there are any known related cases, file and serve a notice of relat se forf CM-015.)e
Date: October 15, 2014
MARINA KATS FRAIGUN

- ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTGRNEY (Naria, State'8as nurber, and ticress): = = == == - [ = - -~ FORCOURTUSEOMLY ——- — —|—— — —

{TYPE OR PRINT NAME)

. NOTICE
‘h!‘Plalnhff must file this caver sheet with the first paper filed in the action or prooeedlng%except small claims cases ¢r cases filed

;underthe Probate Cade, Family Code, or Welfare and Institutions Code). (Caf, Rules of Court, rule 3.220.) Failure to file may result
in sanctions.

W' File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.

2, If this casé is complex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all
" other parties to the action or proceeding.

+ Unless this is a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes anly. .

Form Adopled for Mandatory Use Cal, Rules of Coust, niles 3.220, 3,400-2.403;
Judiclal Countdl of Califomis CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Amatican LegaiNet, Inc, Standards of Judiclal Adminlstration, § 18
CM-010 [Rev, January 1, 2007] veww.Forms Workflow com . www.courlinfo.ca.gov
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SHORY TITLE: CABE NUMBER
Chaney v. City of Carson

CIViL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND
STATEMENT OF LOCATION
(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.0 in all new civil case filings in the Los Angeles Superior Court,

[tem 1. Check the types of hearing and fill in the estimated length of hearing expected for this case:

JURY TRIAL? m YES CLASS ACTION? D YES LIMITED CASE? DYES TIME ESTIMATED FOR TRIAL 3-7___[] HOURS! [F] DAYS

Item il, Indicate the correct district and courthouse location (4 steps ~ If you checked "Limited Case”, skip to ltem ll}, Pg. 4).

Step 1: After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet form, find the main Civil- Case Cover Sheet heading for your
case in the left margin below, and, to the right in Column A\, the Civil Case Cover Sheet case type you selected,

Step 2: Check one Superior Court type of action in Column B below which best describes the nature of this case.

Step 3: In Column C, circle the reason for the court location choice that applies to the type of action you have
checked. For any exception to the court location, see Local Rule 2.0.

Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthouse Locatlan (see Column C helow) |

1. Class actions must be filed in the Stanley Mosk Courthouse, central district. &. Localion of property or permanently garaged vehicle.

2. May be filed in cenfral (other county, or no bodily Injury/property damage). 7. Location where pelitioner resides. )

3. Localion where cause of aclion arose. 8. Locaticn whereln defendant/respondent functions wholly,
4. Location where bodlly injury, death or damage occurred. 9. Lacatlon where ane or more of the partles reside.

5, Location where performance required or defendant resides. 10, Location of Labor Commissioner Office

Step 4: Fill In the information requested on page 4 in ltem ill; complete item IV, Sign the declaration.

A - B . : c
Clvil Case Cover Shest Type of Action Applicable Reasons -
Calagory No. e (Check only one) See Slep 3 Above
& ‘é Auto (22) O A7100 Motor Vehicle - Personal Injury/Properly Damage/Wrongful Dealh 124,
=
(=
< Uninsured Molorist (46) 0O A7110 Personal injury/Property DamageMrongful Death — Uninsured Metorist | 1., 2., 4.
s b P e et b e 7 e e T e i e *
s s %
00 A8070 Ashestos Property Damage : 2,
Asbestos (04)
2 0O A7221 Asbeslos - Persanal Injury/rangful Death 2
»m o
.'fg‘ : Product Liability (24) O A7260 Product Liability {not asbestos or loxic/environmental 1,2.3.4.,8.
vEa U5 }
=y ,
3= ) O A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physiclans & Surgeons 1., 4.
% .%') Medical Malpractice (45) - .
'-E 2, 0 A7240 Other Professicnal Health Care Malpraclice 1.4,
€ 2
"E % O A7250 Premises Liabllity (e.g., slip and fall) 1.4
Other e
% %’ Personal Injury 0O A7230 Intentional Budilylnjurnymperty Damage/Wrongful Death {(e.g., 1,4,
}g 8 Properly Damage assaull, vandalism, etc.)
b wrong(g)neam O A7270 Intentional Infiiction of Emoticnal Distress Lot
& 0 A7220 Other Personal Injury/Properly Damage/Wrongiul Death L
LACIV 100 (Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0

LASC Appraved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 1 of 4




LASC Appraved 03-04

AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION

SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER
Chaney v. City of Carson
A B C
Civil Case Cover Sheet Typa of Aclion Applicable Reasons -
Category No. {Gheck only one) See Step 3 Above
Business Tort (07) O A8029 Oilher Commercial/Business Tort (not fraud/breach of contract) 148
b =4
gi— Clvil Rights {08) 0 AB005 Clil Rights/Discrimination 1,2:3:
|
&
EE\ Defarmation (13) 0 A6010 Defamalion (slanderflibef) 1,29,
£
25
=5 Fraud (16) O A6013 Fraud (no centract) y [ T
E s
6=
8w 00 AB017 Legal Malpraclice 1.2, 3
4w Professional Negligence (25)
& E O AB050 Other Professional Malpraciice (not medical or legal) 1,2,3
20
Cther (35) 0O AG025 Other Non-Personal Injury/Properly Damage lort 2.3,
5 Wrongful Termination (36) | O AB037 Wiongful Termination 1:2: 3
2 [@ AB024 Other Employment Complaint Case 12 a.
g Olher Employment (15). R @
i 0O A6109 Labor Commissloner Appeals 10,
e e sy
O A8004 Breach of RentaliLease Coniract {not unlawful detainer or wrongful
eviction) 2.5,
t
Brus o GOy O A6008 Contract/Warranty Breach -Seller Plzintiff (no fraud/negligence) 2.8
(not insurance) O AB019 Negligent Breach of ContractWarranty {no fraucd) 1.2, 5.
O A6028 Other Breach of ContractWarranly (not fraud or negligence) 1425,
3 O AB002 Collections Case-Seller Plaintiff 2,5, 8.
£ Collections (09)
8 0O A8012 Other Promissory Note/Collections Case 2,5
Insurance Coverage (18} 0O A8015 Insurance Coverage {not complex) 1.2.,6.,8.
‘0 A6008 Conlractual Fraud 142,348,
Other Contract (37) O A6031 Tortious Interference 1,2.3.,8
00 Ag6027 OTther Conlracl Dispute(not breach!lnsuraflceifraudfnegltgence) 1.2,3.,8
Eminent Domaln/inverse ¢ .
Condemnation (14) 0O A7300 Eminent Domaln/Condemnation Number of parcels 2,
g_‘ Wrongful Eviction (33) 0O A8023 Wrongful Eviction Case 2.6
[~
e
M% T AB0M8 Morigage Foreclasure 2., 6.
""km Other Real Property (26) O A8032 Quiet Tille .. B.
.:' [ AB06G Ofther Real Properly (not eminent domain, landlorditenant, foreclosure) | 2., 6.
‘"""‘_ Unlawful Deia(i:;'%r—'::cmmercial O AB021 tUnlawful Detainer-Commercial {not drugs or wrongful eviction} 2.8
Qg.
'-»,§ tavdul Detil:l;r;?r-ﬂemdentlal O A6020 Untawful Delainer-Residential (not drugs or wrongful eviction) 2, 6.
"";'-55 Unlawful Detainer-
':}—2 Post-Foreclosure (34) O AG020F Unfawful Detainer-Post-Foreclosure 2,86.
[ = |
Unlawful Detalner-Drugs (38) | Ot A6022 Uniawful Detainer-Drugs 2. 6.
By | ——————— i -
LACIV 108 (Rev, 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0

Page 2 of 4




SHORT ITLE: CASE NUMBER
. Chaney v. Cityof Cdrson
DA . B . c
Civil Case Cover Sheet i x ", Type of Actlan. Applicable Reasons -
Category No. {Check onlyone) See Step 3 Above
Assel Forfeitura (05) O A6108 AssetForfeiture Case 2,6,
% Petition re Arbitration (11) O A8115 Petilion 1o CompeliConfirm/Vacate Arbitration 2,5
Y
1]
o O A8151 Wiit - Administrative Mandamus 2,8
]
K] Wiit of Mandate (02) O A8152 Wril - Mandamus on Limited Court Case Matter 2,
o
= O AB153 Writ - Other Limited Courl Case Raview 2
Other Judicial Review (39) | O A6150 Other Wit /Judicial Review 2. 8.
g Anlitrust/Trade Regulation (03) | O A6003 AntlirustTrade Regulation 15258
2
[
2 Construction Defect (10) O A8007 Conslruction Defect 1,23
% Claims Invo;:ion)g Mass Torl 0O A60068 Claims Invelving Mass Tort 1.2.8.
E
g Securilies Litlgation (28) B A6036 Securities Litigation Case 1., 2,8
©
< Toxic Torl :
:% Environmental (30) 0O A8036 Toxic TorUEnviranmental P 1
-
g Insurance Coverage Claims
0. from Complex Case (41) O A8014 Insurance Goverage/Subrogation (complex case only) 1.2,5.,8
— —————— e me——]
[0 A6141 Sister Stale Judgment 2.6
¥ O AB160 Abstract of Judgment 2.6
U
g E Enfarcement [ AB107 Confesslon of Judgment (non-domestic relations) 2,8
5 '5,: of Judgment (20} O AB140 Administrative Agency Award {nol unpald laxes) 2,8
&5 O A8114 Petitlon/Certificate for Entry of Judgment on Unpaid Tax 2.8
O A6112 Cther Enforcement of Judgment Case 2,89
2 RICO (27) O AB033 Racketeering (RICO) Case 1.2, 8.
7]
a3 .t
g '—é_ O A803C Declaralory Ralief Only 1,2.8.
% 3 Other Complalnts O AB040 Injunctive Relief Only {not domesiic/harassment) 2.8
é = (Nol Specified Above) 42) | 0 Ag011 Other Commersial Complaint Case (non-tort/non-complex) 1,2.,8.
9 O AB000 Other Civil Complaint (non-tost/non-complex) Vo BB
: ~ ——— e e —
) Partnership Corporation ;
. Govemance (21) O A8113 Partnership and Corporate Governance Case 2,8
hy
. D AG121 Givil Harassment 2
(]
-1,§ 5 O A8123 Workplace Harassment 2,3.,9,
c B !
. 4 Ad -
% o Other Peitions O A6124 Elder/Dependent Adult Abuse Case 2,3.9
E ‘g (Not Specified Above) [0 A8180 Election Contest 2,
=g A3
E © ) [0 AG110 Petition for Change of Name 2T
:.:j O A8170 Petition for Rellef from Late Claim Law 2,3.4,8,
et 0O A6100 Cther Civl Petition 2.9,
{2
LACIV 108 {Rev, 03/11) CIVIL. CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0

LASC Approved 03-04

AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION

Page 3 of 4

e e e 3 e



SHORT TITLE: CASE NUMBER

Chaney v. City of Carson

item lil. Statement of Location: Enter the address of the accident, party's residence or place of business, performance, or other
circumstance indicated in Item 11, Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court location you selected.

ADDRESS:

REASON: Check the appropriate boxes for the numbers shown | 701 E Carson Street
under Column G for the type of action that you have selected for
this case.

M. 2. O03. D4. Os. Oe. 37, D8, 09, [110.

CITY. STATE: ZIP CODE:
Carson CA ¢0745

Item IV, Daclaration of Assignment. | declare under penalty of perury under the laws of the State of Californla that the foregaing is true
and correct and that the, above-entitled matter is properly filed for assignment to the _Stanley Mosk courthouse in the

Central District of the Superior Gourt of California, County of Los Angeles [Code Civ. Proc., § 392 et seq., and Local
Rule 2.0, subdes. (b), (c) a_nd (d)].

Dated: October 15, 2014 %{M

(GIGNATURE clé/&'mnuswmuns PARTY)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
CONMMENCE YQUR NEW COURT CASE:

. Original Complaint or Petition.
if filing 2 Complaint, a completed Summons form for Issuance by the Clerk.

1
2
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial Council form CM-010.
4

Civjll 1C)asca Cover Sheet Addendum and Statement of Locatlon form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.
03/11).

Payment in full of the filing fee, unless fees have been waived.

6. Asigned order appointing the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Council form GIV-010, if the plaintiff or petitioner is a
minor under 18 years of age will be required by Court in order to issue a summons.

7. Additional copies of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
o must be served along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case.

LACIV 409 {Rev. 03/11) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.0
LASC Approved 03-04 " AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 4 of 4
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SUMMONS FOR COURT USE QNLY

| | (CITACION JUD’CIAL) {SOLOPARA USO.DE LA CORTE}

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: CPiLED

(AVISO AL DEMANDADO): : ’:ugenor Court of California
‘ninhi ~f | ne Annalac

CITY OF CARSON, a Municipal corporation; and DOES 1 through 50,
Inclusive ‘ 0cT 1 7 2014

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: o ,

(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE): olem& , sxeultyp Oftioer/Clerkc
y .

JONATHAN CHANEY —wﬁa‘,m i Depaty

NOTICE! You have been sued. The court may decide against you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days, Read the information
below.

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you to file a wrltten response at this court and have a copy
served on the pleinliff, A letter or phone cali will not protect you, Yeur written response must be in proper legal form if you want the court to hear your
case. There may be a court form thal you can use for your response, You can find these court forms and more Informalion at the California Courts
Online Self-Help Genter (www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), your county law library, or the courthouse nearest you. If you cannot pay the filing fes, ask
the court cletk for a fee walver form, If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property
may be taken without further warning from the court.

There.are other lagal requirements. You may want to call an aitorney right away. If you do not know an atiorney, you may want to call an atlorney
referral service. |fyou cannot afford an attarney, you may be ellglble for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate
these nonprofit groups at the California Legal Services Web site (www.lawhelpcalifomia.org), the Callfornia Courts Online Self-Help Center
{(www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), or by conlacting your local court or county ber association. NOTE: The court has a statutory lien for walved fees and
costs on any setllement ar arbltration award of $10,000 or more in a civil case. The court's lien must be pald before the court will dismiss the case.
JAVISO! Lo han demandado. S/ no responde denire de 30 dias, la corte puatie decidir en su contra sin escuchar su versién, Lea fa Informacion a
continuacion,

Tiane 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO después de que fe enlreguen esta cltacion y papeles legales para presentar una respuesta por escrito en esta
corte y hacer que se enlrague una copia al demandanie, Una carta o una lamada telefonica no lo protegen. Su respuesta por escrite tlene que estar
en formato legal correcto si desea que procesen su caso en ia corte. Es posible que haya un formulario gue usted pueda usar para su respuesta.
Fuede enconlrar estos formularios de Ia corte y mas informacién en el Cenlro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California (www.sucerie.ca.gov), en fa
biblioteca de leyes de su condado o en la corte que Je quede més cerca, S no puede pager fa cuota de presentacion, pida af secretario de la corte
que le dé un formulario de exencidn de pago de cuotas. Si no presenta su respuesta a tiempo, puede perder el caso por incumplimiento y Ja corte le
podrd quitar su sueldo, dinero y blenes sin mas advertencia,

Hay ofros requisitos legales. Es recomendable que llame & un abogado inmediatamente. Sino conoce a un abogado, puede llamar a un servicio de
rernisién a abogados. Si no puede pagar a un ahogado, es pasible que cumpla con los requisites para obtener servicios legales gratuifos de un
programa de serviclos legales sin fines de hicro. Puede enconirar estos grupos sin fines de lucro en el sitio web de California Legal Services,
{www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), en el Centro-de Ayuda de las Cortes de California, {www.sucorle.ca.gov) o poniéndose en contacto con la corle o e/
coleglo de abogados locales. AVISO: Por lgy, la corle lene derecho a reclamar las cuolas y fos costos exentas por Imponer un gravamen sobre
cualquist recuperacitn de $10,000 8 mas de valor reciblda medlante un acuerdo o una concesién de arbilraje en un caso de derecho civil, Tiene que
pagar ef gravamen de la corte antes de que la corte pueds desachar &l caso.

The name and address of the court is; CASE NUMBER:

(El nombre y direccion de ia corte es); LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT | Numen dof Caso): Bc 5 6 0: 9 2 3
111 North Hill Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

The name, addrass, and telephone number of plaintiffs attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, is:
(El nombre, la direcclon y el ntimero de teléfono del abogado del demandante, o def demandante que no tiene abogado, es):

FRAIGUN LAW GROUP 15250 Ventura Boulevard, Penthouse 1220, Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
pate:  QCT 17 20W erk, by

. Deputy
(Fecha) SHERRI . CART acretario) o 648 o M. Soto {Adjunto)
(fiar proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Sewvice of Summons (form POS-010).)
(Fdra prusba de enlrega de esta citation use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).
e — sy e NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served
BEAL -'"’}.‘J\w."md “w, | 1. [ asanindividual defendant.
g{% s “""-?g;.,’ 2. [] as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):
& /2 S %s"',
AR X
& MR ® $a. ] on behalf of (specify):
’g'.,._ under: L1 cep 416.10 (corporation) [] CCP 416.60 (minar)
{.\_‘,-" {1 cCP 416.20 {defunct corporation) [_] CCP 41670 (conservates)
< CCP 416.40 (associalion or parinership) [ ] CCP 416.90 (authorized person)
N [ other (specify):
4. [ by personal delivery on (date):
Pageq of 4
FO.TM ?c?;rg:’d u;célh;?gi?[lfz?ml;sa SUMMONS Codo of Clvil Procedura §§ n:z.:u. :55
SUM-108 [Rov. July 1, 2009) ) wivw,covrinfo,ca.gov

Amafican LegaiNet, Inc,
vrww, FormsWarkflow.com
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FOR COURT USE ONLY

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: s 3

Marina Kats Fraigun (192563)
THE FRAIGUN LAW GROUP
15250 Ventura Blvd

Penthouse 1220 i R(?OIEEP —
Sherman Oaks, Ch 91403 . . (%l J‘r"(yr”%A%FLES

TELEPHONE NO.: (818) 986-7870
ATTORNEY FOR: Plaintiff

0CT 237014

SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MAILING ADDRESS: 111 N HILL
CITY AND ZIP CODE: LOS ANGELES, 90012

FRERHI| . CARTER . Officer/Cletk

BY,@FM - Deputy
Inson

STREET ADDRESS: 111 N HILL

BRANCH NAME: CENTRAL CIVIL DISTRICT

DEFENDANT: CITY OF CARSON, A MUWICIPAL CORPORATION o n 'BC560923

PLAINTIFF: JONATHAN CHANEY . v o CASE NUMBER:

Ref. Mo, or File No..
PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS : '

44
o

v,
s

. S 1 A [ _
' - POT S
At the fime of service | was at Ieast 18 years of age and not a party to this action. ' '

1 served copies of:
{. other (specifly documents):

SUMMONS, COMPLAINT, CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET, CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND STATEMENT OF
LOCATION, NOTICE OF CASE ASSIGNMENT

a. Party served: L
CITY OF CARSON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

b. Person (other than the parly in item 3a) served on behalf of an entity or as an authorized agent (and not a person
under item 5b on whom substituted service was made):
LATOYA BUTLER / DEFUTY CITY CLERK §

Address where the party was served:
701 B CARSON STREET, CARSON, CA 90745

| served the party

a, by personal service. | personally delivered the documents listed in item 2 to the party or person authorized 1o receive
service of process for the party on 10/21/2014 at 4:00 pm
Description: Age: 35, Sex: F, Race/Skin Color: BLACK, Height: 5' 10, Welght: 130, Hair: BROWN, Glasses: ¥

The "Notice to the Parsan Served” (on the summons) was completed as follows:
d. Onbehalfof. CITY OF CARSON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
under the following Code of Civil Procedure section:
4186.50 {public entity)

Person who served papers
a. Name: Carlos Abrego
Firm: C.A, PROCESS SERVICE
Address: 14800 Rinmaldi St #24, Mission Hills, CA 91345
Telephone number: (866) 491-343%
;I'he fee for the service was: $40.00
arn:
(3) aregistered California process server:
(i} owner
(i) Registration No.: €456
(iify County: Los Angeles

oo o

Page 1of2

Judiclal Gouneif of Callfomia

i o PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS

Job Number CRA-2014002686 -

S e

-



& e -
PLAINTIFF; JONATHAN CHANEY ; s CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT: CITY OF CARSON, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION BC560923

8. 1declare under penally of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and carrect.

Dte: \(} 9 H

Carlos Abrego ’
{ OF ON WHO SERVED A (SIGNATURE)

v,
I's».:'
]
I'»}
4]
pre*
o

Pogo 2012

Judicial Councll of Callfomla
POS-010 [Rav, January 1, 2007)

Fath adopid by 3020 PROOF OF SERVICE OF SUMMONS Job Number CRA-2014002686
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

. 22

23
24
25
26
27
28
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P

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP
wwynder@awatiorneys.com : .

LAURA A. WALKER, State Bar No. 223448
Iwalker@awattorneys.com
cburrows@awattorneys.com

2361 Rosecrans Ave., Suite 475

El Segundo, California 90245

Telephone: (310) 527.6660

Facsimile:; (310) 532.7395

Attorneys for CITY OF CARSON

JONATHAN CHANEY, .
Plaintiff,
V.

CITY OF CARSON, a Municipal Corporation;
and DOES 1 through 50, Inclusive,

Defendant. _

WILLIAM W. WYNDER, State Bar No. 84753

CHRISTINA M. BURROWS, State Bat No. 293933

information and belief, that:

01007.0512/231594.2

empt From Filing Fee

SR kgvernmen_t—Cod&§-56-103]—— -

SUPERIOR clgg}'. :
. COUNTV R ;ﬂ%ﬁ%};lg

DEC 032014

FLCARTER , Offcanicren
; 0%inson D'PNY

o

SHERRA)
-3y

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT

Case No. BC 560923

Assigned for All Purposes to:
Hon. Ernest M. Hiroshige

Dept. 54

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR
DAMAGES '

Action Filed: QOctober 17,2014
Trial Date: none yet

Defendant, CITY OF CARSON (“City”) answers the unverified Complaint for Damages (the

“Complaint”) of Plaintiff, JONATHAN CHANEY, (“Plaintiff”) as follows:
GENERAL DENIAL

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Code of Civil Procedure § 43 1.30(d5, the City generally
and specifically denies each and every allegation contained in Plaintiff’s Complaint, and specifically
denies that Plaintiff sustained damages in the sum or sums alleged, or at all, by reason of any act,
breach, or omission on the part of the City, or any of its agents, officers, or employees.

- AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

As separate, distinct and affirmative defenses to the Complaint, the City further alleges, on

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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First Affirmative Defense

2. Plaintiff’s Complaint is batred, in whole or in part, because the Complaint fails to state
facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action against this responding party.

Second Affirmative Defense

3. Plaintiff’s Complaint is barred because any damages sustained by Plaintiff were not
proximately or legally caused by this responding party or any of its agents or em'ployces.

Third Affirmative Defense

4. Plaintiff’s Complaint is barred because Plaintiff failed to comply with California
Government Code § 905 et seq. by failing to timely file a claim against the City.

. Fourth Affirmative Defense

5. Plaintiff’s Complaint is barred because Plaintiff failed to exhaust his administrative
remedies pursuant to Labor Code § 98.6 and §2699.3,

Fifth Affirmative Defense

6. Plaintiff’s Complaint is barred by the applicable statutes of limitation.

Sixth Affirmative Defense

7. At all times herein, Plaintiff’s damages, if any, were occasioned by Plaintiff’s own

tortious conduct, including but not limited to Plaintiff’s mutual physical altercation with a member of

the public.
Seventh Affirmative Defense
8. Plaintiff has waived his rights to assert the claims and causes of action in their
Complaint. _
| _Ejghfh Affirmative Defense
9, Plaintiff’s request for aﬁ:orney.s’ fees is barred because said fees are not recoverable by

statute or contract against the City.
Ninth Affirmative Defense
10.  The City cannot be liable for the acts and omissions complained of in the Complaint,

which are those of individuals and/or entities other than the answering City.
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Tenth Affirmative Defense
Il Plaintiff’s cause of action against the City is barred, in whole or in part, by the doctrine
of laches due to Plaintiff’s unreasonable delays in bringing this action.

Eleventh Affirmative Defense

12.  Anyaward in PlaintifPs favor, arguendo, should be barred or reduced by his failure to
adequatel y mitigate any damages that might have been incurred, if any.

Twelfth Affirmative Defense

13. Plaintiffis barred from asserting each and every cause of action made in his Complaint

because he is estopped from any purported right to recovery against the City by reason of Plaintiff’s

actions and/or inactions.

Thirteenth Affirmative Defense

14, The City is not legally responsible for the acts and/or omissions of the doe dcfendants
named in Plaintiff’s Complaint.
Fourteenth Affirmative Defense

15.  The City reserves the right to plead additional affirmative defenses upon further

discovery.
WHEREFORE, Defendant, City of Carson requests judgment as follows:
1. That Plaintiff take nothing by way of its Complaint;

2. That the City be awarded attorneys’ fees and costs of suit; and,
3. For such other and further relief as the Court deems appropriate.
DATED: December __2: 2014 ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP

WILLIAM W, WYNDER
LAURA A. WALKER
CHRISTINA M. BURROWS

By:
CHRISTINA M. BURROWS
Attorneys for CITY OF CARSON
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PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY.OF LOS ANGELES

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am employed
in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. My business address is 2361 Rosecrans Ave., Suite
475, El Segundo, CA 90245, )

On December &; 2014, I served true copies of the following document(s) described as
ANSWER TO COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES on the interested parties in this action as follows:

Marina Kats Fraigun Attorneys for Plaintiff
FRAIGUN LAW GROUP JONATHAN CHANEY
15250 Ventura Boulevard

Penthouse 1220

Sherman Qaks, CA 91403

Telephone: (818) 981-1800
Facsimile: (818)981-1484
E-mail: mfraigun@fraiguniaw.com

BY MAIL: I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or package addressed to the
persons at the addresses listed in the Service List and placed the envelope for collection and mailing,
following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with the practice of Aleshire &
Wynder, LLP for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that
correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business
with the United States Postal Service, ina sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid. I am a resident
or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope was placed in the mail at El
Segundo, California.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Executed on December _ﬂ_,— 2014, at El Segunde, California.

ﬂM'A/ S = _

DIANE N. BRANCHE
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